ENTERPRISE TOWN ADVISORY BOARD
Silverado Ranch Community Center
9855 Gilespie Street
Las Vegas, NV 89183
August 14, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

¢  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or .

! O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.

| Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at bty tvnv.gov p

Board/Council Members: Justin Maffett, Chair Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair
David Chestnut Chris Caluya
Kaushal Shah

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada §9155

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser (702) 455-7388
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
’ TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair -~ WILLIAM MCCURDY 11, Vice-Chair
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KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Approval of Minutes for July 31, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 14, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

VS-23-0860-DIAMOND STARR HILLS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark County located between Starr Hills
Avenue and Chartan Avenue, and between Dahlia Grove Street and Frejus Drive within Enterprise
(description on file). J)/im/syp (For possible action) 08/21/24 BCC

UC-23-0859-DIAMOND STARR HILLS, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a temporary gravel pit.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) hillside design standards;
2) increase wall height and allow alternative hillside wall standards; 3) allow attached sidewalk and
alternative street landscaping; and 4) landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) temporary gravel pit on a 6.0 acre portion of 25.0 acres
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone; 2) allow modified driveway standards; 3) reduce street
dedication width; 4) preliminary grading plan in conjunction with a hillside development (slopes
greater than 12%); 5) finished grade; and 6) a single-family residential development on 5.0 acres
in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Starr Hills
Avenue and 110 feet west of Dalia Grove Street within Enterprise. JJ/lm/syp (For possible action)
08/21/24 BCC

TM-23-500181-DIAMOND STARR HILLS. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 40 single-family residential lots and common lots on 5.0 acres
in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Starr Hills
Avenue and 110 feet west of Dalia Grove Street within Enterprise. JJ/Im/syp (For possible action)
08/21/24 BCC

UC-24-0353-LEKAR, RUDY H. & MICHELLE M FAM TR & LEKAR RUDY H &
MICHELLE M TRS:

USE PERMIT for a home occupation.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate access gate
setback; 2) reduce setback; 3) reduce building separation; and 4) residential adjacency standards in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on a portion of 1.17 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally
located on the south side of Serene Avenue, 675 feet east of Decatur Boulevard within Enterprise.
JJ/rp/syp (For possible action) 09/03/24 PC
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VS-24-0356-ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST & ROOHANI KHUSROW TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Giles Street
and Haven Street, and between Frias Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue; a portion of the right-of-way
being Pyle Avenue between Giles Street and Haven Street; a portion of the right-of-way being
Haven Street between Pyle Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue; and a portion of the right-of-way being
Giles Street between Pyle Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue within Enterprise (description on file).
MN/rg/syp (For possible action) 09/03/24 PC

WS-24-0355-ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST & ROOHANI KHUSROW TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase retaining wall
height; 2) reduce setbacks; and 3) eliminate street landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential attached development on 6.54 acres in an RM18
(Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Giles Street and the north
and south sides of Pyle Avenue within Enterprise. MN/rg/syp (For possible action) 09/03/24 PC

TM-24-500068-ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST & ROOHANI KHUSROW TRS:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 64 lots and 12 common lots on 6.54 acres in an RM18
(Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Giles Street and the north
and south sides of Pyle Avenue within Enterprise. MN/rg/syp (For possible action) 09/03/24 PC

WS-24-0347-DEAN, DONNY & WILLIAMS, VIRGINIA:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall height in conjunction with

existing single-family residences on 1.26 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone
within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of
Patrington Court and 375 feet north of Great Gable Drive within Enterprise. MN/my/syp (For
possible action) 09/03/24 PC

UC-24-0359-DAVENPORT, NATHAN L.:
USE PERMIT for transitional living for released offenders in conjunction with an existing single-

family residence on 0.5 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located
on the south side of Robindale Road, 300 feet east of Ullom Drive within Enterprise. MN/mh/syp
(For possible action) 09/04/24 BCC

Z.C-24-0348-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 88.10 acres from a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone to a PF (Public

Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60, AE-65, AE-70, & AE-RPZ) Overlay. Generally
located on the south side of Sunset Road and the west side of Gilespie Street within Enterprise
(description on file). MN/gc (For possible action) 09/04/24 BCC

General Business

1. None.
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X.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: August 28, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Silverado Ranch Community Center — 9855 Gilespie Street
Ciark County Government Center — 500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
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Enterprise Town Advisory Board

July 31, 2024

MINUTES
Board Members Justin Maffett, Chair PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT
David Chestnut PRESENT Chris Caluya PRESENT
Kaushal Shah PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 EXCUSED
County Liaison: Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com PRESENT

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions (see above)
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
Brady Bernhart, Current Planning

II.  Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation,
this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None
.  Approval of Minutes for July 10, 2024 (For possible action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE Minutes as published for July 10, 2024,
Motion PASSED (5-0)/ Unanimous.

1v. Approval of Agenda for July 31, 2024 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible
action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE as amended.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK —~ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



Related applications to be heard together:

2. PA-24-700016-BDGC ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC:
3. ZC-24-0332-BDGC ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC:
4. WS-24-0333-B D G C ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC:
6. SDR-24-0331-LV DECATUR FRIAS, LLC:
7. WS-24-0330-LV DECATUR FRIAS, LLC:
V. Informational Items
1.  Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings

and events. (For discussion only)

COUNTY COMMISSIONER MICHAEL NAFT at the Silverado Ranch
Community Center
Commissioner Naft will be at the center during the below days and times, to answer
questions about Clark County, its departments, and agencies.
» Wednesday, August 14 - 3:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.
» Monday, August 29 - 10 am. to 11:30 a.m.
NOTICE OF ROAD CONSTRUCTION
Clark County Department of Public Works (CCPW) is reaching out to inform you
of upcoming construction activity on Jones Boulevard from CC 215 Beltway to
Tropicana Avenue.
The project is located along Jones Boulevard from Clark County 215 (CC-215) to
Tropicana A venue. Improvements include road widening and pavement
rehabilitation on Jones Boulevard. Additionally, there will be raised medians with
left turn lanes at designated intersections, construction of ADA ramps, traffic signal
modifications at existing signalized intersections, installation of ITS conduit and/or
fiber optic, and utility adjustments.
Construction Start: July 22, 2024
Expected Contract Duration: 270 Calendar Days
Construction Hours: Monday - Friday, 9:00pm-6:00am on Jones Blvd from CC215
to
Ponderosa Way, &7:00am-4:00pm on Jones Blvd from
FIRE STATION 39
Groundbreaking Ceremony with Commissioner Justin Jone and Fire Chief John
Steinbeck cordially invite you to commemorate the start of construction on Fire
Station 39.
Wednesday, August 14, 2024
At 8:00-9:00am
6855 Raven Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89178
LVMPD ENTERPRISE AREA COMMAND AND COMMISSIONER
MICHAEL NAFT PRESENT

BRUNCH WITH BADGES
LVMPD's Enterprise Area Command and Commissioner Michael Naft will be
joining diners at Broken Yolk at
St. Rose to talk about Clark County, its departments, and its agencies.
Wednesday, August 14
10:00 AM. -11:00 AM.
3458 St Rose Pkwy Ste. 10
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Planning & Zoning

ET-24-400080 (UC-22-0312)-DIAMOND WINDMILL, LLC:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to increase the maximum combined area of all
manager’s units.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office complex with a non-residential design; 2)
balconies and clear windows above the first story; and 3) lighting on 0.92 acres in a C-P (Office
and Professional) Zone and a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the southwest
corner of Windmill Lane and Gilespie Street within Enterprise. MN/rp/syp (For possible action)
08/20/24 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action; APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

PA-24-700016-BDGC ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Mid-Intensity Suburban
Neighborhood (MN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 1.60 acres. Generally located on the
south side of Blue Diamond Road, 350 feet east of Conquistador Street within Enterprise. JJ/gc
(For possible action) 08/20/24 PC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

ZC-24-0332-BDGC ANIMAL HOSPITAL. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.6 acres from H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to CG
(Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Blue Diamond Road and
approximately 323 feet east of Conquistador Street within Enterprise. JJ/sd (For possible action)
08/20/24 PC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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WS-24-0333-B D G C ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) buffering and screening;
2) street landscaping; and 3) increase parking.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative landscape plan; and 2) an animal hospital
on 1.6 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Blue
Diamond Road and approximately 323 feet east of Conquistador Street within Enterprise. JJ/sd/syp
(For possible action) 08/20/24 PC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE: Waivers of Development Standards #s 1 and 3
DENY: Waivers of Development Standards #2.
APPROVE:; Design Reviews
ADD Comprehensive Planning conditions:
e Add 4 additional landscape fingers and no more than 2 adjacent parking spaces on western
property line.
e Provide cross access to the west if compatible uses are developed.
e Approve no more than 56 parking spaces
DELETE: Comprehensive Planning bullet #1
Per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (4-1) /NAY - Caluya

SDR-24-0342-ZUFFA TORREY PINES LANDCO. LLC

SIGN DESIGN REVIEW to allow super graphic signs for an existing recreational facility (UFC)
on 14.77 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay.
Generally located on the northeast corner of Rafael Rivera Way and Torrey Pines Drive within
Enterprise. MN/jud/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24 PC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

STRIKE Comprehensive Planning Bullet #1
Per staff if approved conditions

Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

SDR-24-0331-LV DECATUR FRIAS. LLC

SIGN DESIGN REVIEW for a comprehensive sign plan in conjunction with a previously
approved multi-family residential development on 13.82 acres in an RM32 (Residential Multi-
Family 32) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corer of Decatur Boulevard and Frias Avenue
within Enterprise. J¥/jor/syp (For possible action) 08/21/24 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair —- WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



VIL

VIIL

WS-24-0330-LV DECATUR FRIAS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) residential adjacency
standards; and 2) increased lighting brightness.

DESIGN REVIEW for proposed lighting in conjunction with a multi-family development on
13.82 acres in an RM32 (Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone. Generally located on the southeast
corner of Decatur Boulevard and Frias Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/jor/syp (For possible action)
08/21/24 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

Z.C-24-0317-SARAPUCHIELLO JOHN J TRUST & SARAPUCHIELLQO JOHN J TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.64 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG
(Commercial General) Zone for an existing commercial building. Generally located on the south
side of Blue Diamond Road, 125 feet west of Rainbow Boulevard within Enterprise (description
on file). JJ/rk (For possible action) 08/21/24 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

General Business:

1. None.

Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None.

Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be August 14, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Silverado Ranch Community
Center.

Adjournment:

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: ADJOURN meeting at 7:08 p.m.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET REVISED

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-23-0860-DIAMOND STARR HILLS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Starr Hills
Avenue and Chartan Avenue (alignment), and between Dahlia Grove Street and Frejus Drive
within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/lm/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-36-801-008

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

The plans depict vacating 33 foot wide patent easements located along the west, north, and east
boundaries of the parcel, along with a 3 foot wide patent easement along the south property line.
The applicant indicates that the easements are no longer needed for access to the site as the roads
have been established and will be dedicated with the site development.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action Date
Number
ZC-1578-06 | Reclassified to R-2 zoning for a single-family | Approved | December
residential hillside development by BCC 2006
TM-0469-06 | 18 lot single-family residential subdivision - expired | Approved | December
by BCC | 2006
Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
South | Open Lands PF Undeveloped
East | Mid-intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
West | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
'| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

The subjeet site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.
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Related Applications
Application Request
Number
UC-23-0859 A use permit for a temporary gravel pit, with waivers for off-sites, hillside
standards, driveways, retaining walls, and landscaping, and a design review
for a 40 lot single-family residential subdivision is a companion item on this
agenda.

TM-23-500181 | A tentative map for a 40 lot single-family residential subdivision is a
companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easements that are not necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Starr Hills Avenue;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Comprehensive Planning - Addressing
e No comment.
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC

CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC, 5052 S. JONES
BOULEVARD, SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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VACATION/APPLICATION 1A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
w | APP-NUMBER: V5-23-0%00 DATE FILED: |2/31 |23

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED:

# EASEMENT(S) E TABICAC: SZnle ,;,ng . TABICAC DATE:_| | 31 i2Y

O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY £ (§ F'CMEETING DATE:

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET < |BOCMEETINGDATE: 2/21/2d
0 0.

Sl W |ree: $¥75

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #):

name: Diamond Starr Hills LLC

ADDRESS: 9052 S. Jones Blvd, Suite 110

ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip; 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-734-9393 CELL:
E-MAIL: dpetersen@visiconlv.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Petersen Management LLC

%‘ ADDREss: 9052 S. Jones Blvd, Suite 110
S |cry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
é | TELEPHONE: 702-734-9393 CELL:
e-maiL; dpetersen@visiconiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
. ' name: GCW, Inc. / Nate Ellerd
8 ADDRESS: 1555 S. Rainbow Blvd
g |cry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip; 89146
! g , TELEPHONE: 702-804-2182 ceLL: 702-373-2608
l S i’E-MAlL: nellerd@gcwengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #:
| ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-36-801-008
[ PROPZRTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Starr Hills Ave and Dahlia Grove St - CC Enterprise 89141
I. o
aikd say that {f am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate
iy C at the informafion on the attached legal description, alt plans, and drawings attached hereto, and alf the stalements and answers contained
arrect o the best of my knowledge and betief, and the undersigned understands that this applicalion must be complete and accurate before a hearing
5 ! Diamond Starr Hills LLC
| Property Owner (Slbn ture)” Property Owner {Print)
! 2{,‘;’? oz :JEVADA Y WL
| SouNTY A KELL
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN | EFI%RE ME ON kﬂ.ﬂ/t" FI ’LO'VL {DATE) : NOTARY PUBLIC
By £ 3 STATE OF NEVADA
" norary My Commission Explres: 06-28-26
CPUBLIC: Cerlificate No: 14-14403-1

|‘
‘ *NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
| owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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DC PETERSEN Professional Consultants , LLC
5052 S. Jones Blvd, Suite 110., Las Vegas, NV 89118 (702) 734-9393

November 02, 2023

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway 1%t Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attn:  Hunter White ‘X
Principal Planner V-3 - Dét}o

RE: DIAMOND STARR HILLS SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES
APN: 161 -31-603 - 003
VACATION OF PATENT EASEMENTS
JUSTIFICATION LETTER
APR 23 100516

Dear Hunter

We respectfully request favorable consideration on the above referenced project for a Vacation
application of existing easements.

The Vacation is for existing 33 foot wide Government Patent Easements located on the
North, South , East and West sides of the parcel which are no longer needed

The proposed Vacation application is appropriate since all roadways have been established
and are fully developed in the surrounding area.

1. The proposal is generally consistent with the Enterprise Land Use Plan, as amended or
reflects conditions that have changed since the adoption of this plan.

2. The proposal is consistent with the standards and purposes of enumerated in the plan,
Title 30 and/or NRS will not waive the building codes, fire codes, business license
requirements, or any other requirement imposed by County, State or Federal
regulations law.

Should you have aryu:re tions or require additional information please contact me at 702-524-
0054. ; ;

&
Richard C. Gallegos
Project Director
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REVISED

08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET ! R
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0859-DIAMOND STARR HILLS, LL.C:

USE PERMIT for a temporary gravel pit.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) hillside design
standards; 2) increase wall height and allow alternative hillside wall standards; 3) allow attached
sidewalk and alternative street landscaping; and 4) landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) temporary gravel pit on a 6.0 acre portion of 25.0
acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone; 2) allow modified driveway standards; 3)
reduce street dedication width; 4) preliminary grading plan in conjunction with a hillside
development (slopes greater than 12%); 5) finished grade; and 6) a single-family residential
development on 5.0 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Starr Hills Avenue, 110 feet west of Dalia Grove Street
within Enterprise. JJ/lm/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-36-801-008; 176-36-801-016

USE PERMIT:
Allow a temporary gravel pit in conjunction with a specified temporary construction project on a
site other than the construction site in an R-E zone per Table 30.44-1.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. a. Increase maximum number of units to 40 units where 16 units are allowed within
hillside development per Section 30.56.100 (a 150% increase).

b. Increase the maximum allowed site disturbance area for slopes exceeding 12% in
a hillside development to 100% where 50% is permitted per Table 30.56-1.

c. Increase the maximum allowed site disturbance area for slopes exceeding 25% in
a hillside development to 100% where a maximum of 35% is permitted per Table
30.56-1.

d. Waive the required fence or barrier abutting construction areas where required
per Section 30.56.100.

€. Allow alternative height of required hillside cuts and walls where required per
Sections 30.56.100 and 30.64.020, and Figure 30.64-1.

f. Waive site re-vegetation within 90 days of completion of work where required per
30.56.100. ‘

g Waive increased rear yards and open fences where private property abuts publicly

held lands not intended for future development per Section 30.56.100.
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2. a. Allow a 16 foot high wall (10 foot retaining with a 6 foot screen wall) between
lots where walls up to 9 feet of vertical height must have a 6 foot horizontal off-
set and where anything over 9 feet high must be a decorative fence per
Section30.64.020.

b. Allow a 10.7 foot high wall (4.7 foot retaining with a 6 foot screen wall) along a
street (Starr Hills Avenue) where walls up to 9 feet of vertical height must have a
6 foot horizontal off-set and where anything over 9 feet high must be a
decorative fence per Section-30.64.020.

C. Allow an 11 foot high wall (5 foot retaining with a 6 foot screen wall) along a
project boundary (west, north, and east) where walls up to 9 feet of vertical height
must have a 6 foot horizontal off-set and where anything over 9 feet high must
be a decorative fence per Section-30.64.020.

3. Allow an attached sidewalk and alternative street landscaping along Starr Hills Avenue
where landscaping and detached sidewalk are required per Figure 30.64-17.
4, Waive landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use where 1 tree per 30 feet per Table

30.64-1 and Figure 30.64-11 is required.

DESIGN REVIEWS:
il, Temporary gravel pit.
p2 a. Reduce driveway location to 5.5 feet from property line where 6 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (an 8.3% reduction).
b. Reduce single car driveway width to 10.5 feet where 12 feet is required per

Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 12.5% reduction).

3. Reduce street dedication width to 30 feet (half street) where 50 feet (half street) is
required per Section 30.52.030.

4. Preliminary grading plan for a single-family residential development within a Hillside
Area (slopes greater than 12%).

5 Increase finished grade up to 72 inches (6 feet) where 36 inches (3 feet) is the standard
per Section 30.32.040 (a 100% increase).

6. A proposed single-family residential development.

LAND USE PLAN:

ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
ENTERPRISE - OPEN LAND (OPEN SPACE/GRAZING/VACANT LAND; RESIDENTIAL
UP TO 1 DU/10 AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
¢ General Summary
Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 5 (single-family residential)/6 (portion of 25) (temporary gravel pit)
Project Type: Single-family residential
Number of Lots: 40
Density (du/ac):8
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,720/ 3,302
Number of Stories: 1 & 2

Page 2 of 9



¢ Building Height (feet): 15.5 (minimum)/35 (maximum)
e Square Feet: 1,557 (minimum)/2,475 (maximum)
¢ Open Space Required/Provided: 0/12,187

Site Plan & History

The site was previously approved for an 18 lot single-family residential subdivision within
Hillside Development (ZC-1578-06), which included waiver for modified street landscape buffer
and modified street improvements, including attached sidewalk and 10 foot wide street
landscaping. The zoning remains for the site; however, the design approvals have since expired.

The proposed plan depicts a 40 lot residential subdivision within the Hillside Development area
with a density of 8 dwelling units per acre and lots ranging in size from 3,302 square feet to
3,720 square feet. Access to the subdivision is from a 48 foot wide gated entry street from Starr
Hills Avenue. Street landscaping is provided along Starr Hills Avenue with 15 feet of
landscaping behind an attached sidewalk. The plans depict 6 common element lots with a total
area of approximately 14,048 square feet. These common elements are located along Starr Hills
Avenue, along the entrances to the development, and along the north and west sides of the site. A
dog park and community pool are provided on 2 common element lots within the center of the
subdivision. The community pool site consists of a 600 square foot pool with 3 cabanas and the
dog park site consists of a large dog area, small dog area, and shade structures. All lots within
the subdivision are accessed from 37 foot wide private stub streets. The reduction in driveway
location and width are for 2 lots where the models have 2 single car garages (Model A).

Grading & Retaining

Fourteen of the lots are shown on the southern end of the property where the proposed slope is
between 0% and 12%, the remaining site to the north includes 25 lots with slopes between lots
from 12% up to 100%. The entire site will be disturbed for grading and development. Along the
southern portion of the site, up to 72 inches of fill will be provided on lots 9 through 13.
Between the back-yards of lots 8 through 14 and lots 15 through 20, there are two, 10 foot high
retaining walls that are off-set by 10 feet. The overall finished grade difference for these lots
will be up to 21 feet. Between the back-yards of lots 21 through 26 and lots 27 through 33, there
are two, 10 foot high retaining walls that are off-set by 10 feet. The overall finished grade
difference for these lots will be up to 25 feet. Along the north property line of lots 34 through
40 there is a 10 foot high retaining wall with 6 foot screen wall.

Landscaping & Screening

The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area at the back of an attached sidewalk along Starr
Hills Avenue which includes ten, 24 inch box trees spaced 40 feet apart with shrubbery and an
up to 4.7 foot retaining wall with 6 foot screen wall. Internal common lots for a dog park and
community pool with barbecue and children’s playground facilities are shown. Along the west
and east property lines 5 foot high retaining walls with 6 foot screen walls are provided in
addition to the existing retaining and screen walls. On some portions of the east and west
property lines, the additional retaining and screen walls are offset up to 5 feet from the property
lines and the existing fencing. There are no natural areas retained within the boundary of the 5
acre-residential subdivision. The area encompassing the temporary gravel pit on the Bureau of
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Land Management (BLM) site will meet the BLM standards for extraction, slope, and
remediation standards.

Elevations

The plans depict 1 and 2 story residences with a minimum height of 16 feet and a maximum
height of 35 feet. There are 2 models that have an interior elevation change which integrates the
site grade increase across some of the proposed lots. Each residence will have a pitched roof with
concrete tile for roofing material. The exterior of the residences provides a combination of
stucco painted in earth tone colors with stone or brick veneer. The designs include pop-outs,
recesses, window fenestrations and other architectural features to break-up the vertical and
horizontal surfaces of the buildings to enhance residences.

Floor Plans
The plans depict 4 models for single-family residences that are between 1,557 square feet to
2,475 square feet in area. Each residence will have either a 2 or 1 car garage.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed temporary gravel pit will be development in
conjunction with the residential development. Due to the existing grades and slopes of the
proposed residential development, to be able to accommodate the necessary grades and not have
a steep high vertical wall on the north side of the residences, the applicant has worked with the
Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to allow for grading of a portion of the 25 acre parcel to the
north. The area approved for grading on the BLM parcel will be limited to an overall area of 6
acres which will allow the applicant to extract the gravel from the hillside to provide appropriate
drainage protection of the residential development. The grading of the site and temporary gravel
pit site will be accomplished by mechanical extraction (no blasting or drilling). There will be no
batch plant on the site. The temporary gravel pit will occur in conjunction with the BLM Sales of
Mineral Materials contract (N-101749) which will combine the purchase of Federal minerals on
both private and public lands to comply with federal regulations. The proposed slopes will not
exceed 33% and will meet all BLM standards. Process of materials will occur off-site. The
applicant also indicates that proposed earthwork removal will occur Monday through Saturday
between 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. and anticipate the time frame for earthwork removal will be less
than 24 months.

The applicant believes that the proposed residential subdivision is compatible with the existing
residential developments to the west and east.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request Action Date
Number
ZC-1578-06 Reclassified the site to R-2 zoning for a single- | Approved | December
family residential hillside development by BCC | 2006
TM-500469-06 | 18 lot single-family residential subdivision - | Approved | December
expired by BCC | 2006 !
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

South | Open Lands PF Undeveloped

East | Mid-intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

West | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

The subject site is within the Public Facilitics Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Related Applications
Application Request
Number-
VS-23-0860 A request to vacate patent easements is a companion item on this agenda.
TM-23-500181 | A tentative map for a 40 lot single-family residential subdivision is a
companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

The proposed temporary gravel pit is located on the southerly 6 acre portion of the 25 acre BLM
parcel north of the requested single-family residential subdivision. The site has been reserved by
Clark County for a future trail area. The land use category requires adequate buffering from
existing residential uses which are located to the east, southeast, and southwest of the identified
gravel pit area as determined by the Commission or Board. The applicant has indicated that the
temporary gravel pit removal of material should not take longer than 24 months. Staff is
concerned that more than 2 years will be needed to extract material due to the drainage and
permit approval process. While the access to the gravel pit area will be through the southerly 5
acres that will be developed residential, staff is concerned with the proposed grades and impact
to any trail design in the future that may connect the common elements that surround the knoll
that will be partially removed with this proposed use. Staff recommends denial.
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Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Design Reviews

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Waivers of Development Standards #1. #2. & 4 & Design Reviews #1 & #4

The purpose of the hillside development standards is among other items listed in Title 30,
designed to minimize grading and site disturbance on hillsides to maximize compatibility with
the natural terrain, encourage the reasonable, safe and aesthetic use of the steep and inconsistent
topography of the natural hillsides, establish a transition zone between hillside development and
more intensive development, and ensure conservation of these area as a visual resource.

A healthy and sustainable natural and built environment encourages land development that
minimizes alteration of the natural landform. In addition, the requested additional area of
disturbance and wall heights and type exceeds the previously approved request on the site, and
greatly exceeded the Hillside Development Regulations. This request does not comply with Goal
EN 3.2 which encourages protecting distinctive topographic features for parks and open space or
Goal EN 3.3 which encourages new development to provide and maintain access to public lands
through access easements and trail connections. While several developments within the
immediate area have been partially graded to accommodate residential developments, these
developments were subject to the Hillside Development Regulations contained within Title 30
and provided natural areas adjacent to the BLM parcel. The development to the east provided
lots that ranged in size from 4,000 square feet to 11,758 square feet with a 36,075 square foot
common area open along the north portion of the development that provides a natural area within
the subdivision. Those natural areas were provided along the boundary of the BLM parcel where
with this request, the proposed temporary gravel pit, is situated. The proposed design does not
accommodate the natural area and exceeds the existing wall heights on the adjoining existing
residential developments. Additionally, the proposed temporary gravel pit is not designed to
provide a usable trail and only for the removal of materials to provide an area to benefit the
development of the site versus the community or adjoining residential properties and become a
scarp on the landscape. In addition to the increased area of disturbance the proposed
development exceeds the recommended density, and no natural area is provided as was
previously approved on the site and for the developments to the east and west. Lastly, the zoning
designation does not guarantee density for a site. For these reasons, staff cannot support these
requests as designed.
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Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff finds that the existing residential properties adjacent to the site have attached sidewalks,
however, staff is unable to support the request as detached sidewalks provide an opportunity for
pedestrian safety to be provided with the street design. Additionally, trees planted along a
detached sidewalk allow for an opportunity on the north side of a right-of-way to provide some
shade relief for pedestrian traffic. Therefore, staff cannot support the request.

Design Review #6

The proposed design does not take into consideration the development standards for property
located within the Hillside Development areas. The design does not take into consideration a
natural boundary that will complement the existing adjoining residential subdivisions site
designs that accommodate pedestrian access the natural boundary created by the existing terrain.
Staff finds that a reduction in the number of lots, would provide for greater opportunity to
develop the site with the consideration to the established development standards approved for the
adjoining properties. Therefore, staff cannot support the residential development design.

If this request is approved, staff recommends that there be no rock crushing or blasting on
site and that the construction hours are limited to 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. as was previously
approved for the site.

Public Works - Development Review

Design Review #2a

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the distance from the driveways to the property line as
the reduction is minimal and should not have a negative impact on the residents. However, since
Planning cannot support the application in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review #2b

Staff has no objection to the request to reduce the driveway width for the single driveways within
the development as it will only be for one model type and will not impact the visibility of
vehicles exiting the driveway. However, since Planning cannot support the application in its
entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review #3

Staff has no objection to the request to reduce the width of Starr Hills Avenue. The 30 foot
dedication matches what has been approved in this area. However, since Planning cannot support
the application in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review #5

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning cannot
support the application in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.
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Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

¢ Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to
provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area;

e No rock crusher or blasting on site;

¢ Construction hours 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of
an application for a zoning inspection.

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date (or the time required to
complete the construction project, whichever comes first for the temporary gravel pit site)
the application must commence or the application will expire unless extended with
approval of an extension of time; design review as a public hearing for final grading plan;
a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may
be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with
all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Starr Hills Avenue.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0022-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC
CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC, 5052 S. JONES
BOULEVARD, SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION 2A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: (WS- 23- O SH DATE FILED: 42/ 7 /Z3
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
i
D e ARENDMEIT A & | TABICAC: Sl priSe. TABICAC DATE:_| L 3\ | &M
(T % | PC MEETING DATE:
[[] zone cHanGE @zo) BCC MEETING DATE: _2 13| [ 24
[] use PERMIT (uC) Fe: § LISO
[ ] vaRriaNCE (vo)
7 NAME: DIAMOND STARR HILLS LLC clo PETERSEN MANAGEMENT LLC
7] waveror peveropment | {05 5 JONES BLVD._SUITE 110
[ ]
i . LASVEGAS . NV . 89118
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 8 £ cITY: STATE: ZIP:
D £ 6 | TELEPHONE: 702 - 734 - 93983 CELL: 702 - 768 ~ 1861
ADMINISTRATIVE e . dpetersen@visiconlv.com
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: _TP e
[:] STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: PETERSEN MANAGEMENT LLC - DARREN C.PETERSEN , MANAGER
El WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | £ ADDRESS; 5052 8. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
é ciTy: _ LAS VEGAS sTATE: _NV_ z1p: 89118
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) %-_ TELEPHONE: 702-734- a393 CELL: 702 -768 - 1861
ANNEXATION < E-MAIL:  dpetersen@visiconlv.com REF CONTACT 1D # 186247
REQUEST (ANX)
[[] exvension oF TIME &)
_ | name: _RICHARD C. GALLEGOS - D G PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | ADDRESS: _ 5052. S. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
=
[ apPLIcATION REVIEW (AR) g oy LAS VEGAS STATE: __NV__zip: _ 89118
. TELEPHONE: 702-734 -9393 CELL:  702-524-0064
<4
(ORIGIAL ARPECRTION %) ] E-MAIL:  rgallegos@uvisiconlv.com REF CONTACT ID # 168799
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176- 36 - 801 -008 ~

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS; North side of Starr Hills Avenue between Fejus Drive and Dahlia Grove Street
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver of Development Standards and Design Review for a 40 lot Single Family residential (gated) subdivision on 5.00 gross acres in R-2 zone

ar and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this applicalion, of (am, are) olherwise qualified to initiate
kICounty Gode, that the information on Ihe attached legal description, all plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
dffte and comect o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
ali{l, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

=e of advising the public of the proposed application.

(1, We) the undersigrie
this application ynde

said property f

_ ¢ DARREN C.PETERSEN, Manager
Property qﬂ léi?nature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF KELLY #HILLER
COUNTYOF __ ' | (“lauwlf -~ " NOTARY Pt&!&
5”5{%“"2’ AND SWORE EEFOREf;'E on Wy e Lo (DATE) wcor;?nmgpmm&ze
By AP & PV SO 557 Gerificate No: 14-14403-4
NOTARY { \ /
PUBLIC: A -

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (o equivalent), pawer of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner

is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative cagacity. o
= LUl J

App Revised 04/27/2023
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DC Petersen

DC Petersen Professional Consultants PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS
5052 S. Jones Boulevard, Suite 110 Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 ph: (702)734-9393

November 1, 2023, December 14, 2023 REVISED

Clark County Current Planning T ANTANTEYT)
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1%t floor A R AANINALLAN
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

('OPY
tt : H t . . . l e’ W |
Attn unter White, Principal Planner LS-23-O%ST

RE: Diamond Starr Hills Single Family Residences
APN: 161-31-603-030
Justification Letter
Waiver of Development Standards and Design Reviews

APR-23-100517
Dear Hunter:

On behalf of the applicant, we are submitting for the following applications: eight (8)
Waiver of Development Standards and three (3) Design Reviews.

The site is located on a five (5) gross acre parcel, generally located on the north side of
Starr Hills Avenue between Frejus Drive and Dalia Grove Street, approximately 1,330 feet
west of Decatur Boulevard alignment. The site is zoned R-2 and has a Planned Land Use
of MN (Mid Intensity Suburban Neighborhood). Approximately 65% of the site is located
within the Hillside and Foothills Transition Boundary Area.

Design Review #1: The applicant is seeking a Design Review for a 40-lot single family
residential (attached) development. The project will be gated. The lot sizes range from
3,305 sfto 3,720 sf. The homes will be one (1) and two (2) stories with a maximum height
of 32 feet. The homes will have pitched roofs with Spanish tile roof covering, painted
exterior cement plaster and stone veneer. Door and window openings have a pop-out
accent.

The development will have four (4) model homes consisting of: Model A —~ 3 bedrooms, 3
baths, 2 car garages with 1,207 sf of living area. Model B — 3 bedrooms, 2 baths, 1 car
garage with 1,306 sf of living area. Model C — 3 bedrooms, 2.5 baths, 2 car garage with
1,670 sf of living area. Model D — 4 bedrooms, 2.5 baths, 2 car garage with 1,950 sf of
living area.

Approximately 12,187 sf of open space area has been dedicated. Two (2) common lots
have been provided to benefit the development with one (1) lot containing the community
pool and recreation area including shade structures and BBQ areas, etc. The other lot will
contain two (2) dog parks for large and small dogs.

All homes will be energy efficient and have water smart technology. Site landscaping will
be restricted to drought tolerant plants and trees.
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Design Review #2: The applicant is seeking a preliminary Grading Plan within the Hillside
and Foothills Transition Boundary Area.

Design Review #3: The applicant is also seeking a Design Review to increase the fill height
above the allowable amount. The anticipated total fill height will be 72 inches. There would
be no impact to any adjacent neighbors since we are matching grades along the east and
west boundaries. The increased fill height occurs only at Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 and will
have no impact to the immediate neighbors.

Waiver of Development Standards #1: The applicant is asking to allow an attached
sidewalk with a fifteen (15'-0") foot landscape strip on Starr Hills Avenue, where a detached
sidewalk is required. The adjacent residential developments have an attached sidewaik
and to provide continuity for pedestrians between existing conditions. The applicant is
providing for an attached sidewalk with and additional five (5'-0") feet of landscaping.

Waiver of Development Standards #2: The applicant is requesting to provide a half street
width of thirty (30°-0') feet (Starr Hills) with a five (5'-0") foot attached sidewalk where sixty
(60-0) feet is required along a Township Line alignment. This request is consistent with
adjacent conditions which are 30 feet for the street with a 5 foot sidewalk. Fifteen (15’-0")
feet of landscaping has been provided behind sidewalk.

Waiver of Development Standards #3a: The applicant is requesting to allow a 100%
disturbance of the hillside with slops between 12% to 25%.

Waiver of Development Standards #3b: The applicant is requesting to allow a 100%
disturbance of the hillside with slopes greater than 25%.

The disturbance is necessary to match the existing adjacent grades with the developments
on the east and west sides. The grading and earthwork operations will consist of NO
Blasting or Drilling and will be performed using conventional mechanical methods and
earthwork equipment. The applicant indicates the process will take longer and more costly;
however, will be much more conducive to the neighbors.

The proposed earthwork will occur in conjunction with the BLM Mineral Sales contract that
the applicant has in place. Essentially, we are combing the purchase of Federal minerals
on both private and BLM lands to comply with Federal regulations and to avoid the creation
of high vertical walls during development of the private lands. This creates a cohesive
interface with the private and BLM land boundary and will aid in future development of BLM
land.

Waiver of Development Standards #4a: The applicant is requesting to allow a 5-6”
driveway location from property line where 6 feet is required per USD 222.

Waiver of Development Standards #4b: The applicant is requesting to allow a 10°-6” wide
single car driveway width where 12 feet is required per USD 222.

This condition only occurs at Model A where there are two (2) single car garages. The
driveway location and width reduction will have no impact on adjacent neighbors and is
necessary to develop the homes on the lots.
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Waiver of Development Standards #5: The applicant is requesting to allow a hillside
retaining wall height of ten (10°-0" feet where a maximum of 9 feet is allowed per 30.64.050
F vi and figure 30.64-1. To minimize the amount of retaining walls and to conform to site

Topography. The applicant is proposing (2) 10 foot high retaining walls internal to the site
and proposed a 10 foot separation in lieu of 6 foot to offset the additional 12 inches. The
upper wall at the property line will have a 6 foot high open steel fence.

Waiver of Development Standards #6: The applicant is requesting to allow a 5 foot high
retaining wall with a 6 foot high screen CMU wall above, where a maximum of 3 foot
retaining is allowed.

Waiver of Development Standards #7: The applicant is requesting to allow forty (40) lots in
the Hillside where twenty-four (24) lots are maximum.

Waiver of Development Standards #8: The applicant is requesting to omit the landscaping
adjacent to a less intensive use. The North property is zoned R-E and undeveloped;
however, the Land Use and Zoning District will likely change since there is a reservation by
the County for low-income housing.

Summary:

1. The proposed development is compatible with existing adjacent development to the
west and east and existing development in the area;

2. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic;

3. Building and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and for the County;

4. Building elevations, design characteristics, and other architectural and aesthetic
features are no unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance; create an orderly
and aesthetically pleasing environment; and are harmonious and compatible with
development in the area;

5. Appropriate measures are taken to secure and protect public health, safety and
general welfare; and

6. FAA and other additional requirements and standards if required will be complied
with.
Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at

702.524.0054.

Sincerely,

Richard C. Gallegos
Project Director
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08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET 3 I t

REVISED

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500181-DIAMOND STARR HILLS, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 40 single-family residential lots and common lots on 5.0 acres
in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Starr Hills Avenue and 110 feet west of Dalia Grove Street
within Enterprise. JJ/lm/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-36-801-008

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 5
Project Type: Single-family residential
Number of Lots/Units: 40
Density (du/ac): 8
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,720/3,302

Project Description

The plan depicts a 40 lot single-family residential subdivision within the Hillside Development
area. Access to the subdivision is from a 48 foot wide gated entry street from Starr Hills
Avenue. Street landscaping is provided along Starr Hills Avenue with 15 feet of landscaping
behind an attached sidewalk. A dog park and community pool are provided on 2 common
element lots within the center of the subdivision. All lots are accessed from 37 foot wide private
stub streets.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number

ZC-1578-06 Reclassified to R-2 zoning for a single-family | Approved | December
residential hillside development by BCC 2006

TM-500469-06 | 18 lot single-family residential subdivision - | Approved | December
expired by BCC 2006
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

South | Open Lands PF Undeveloped

East | Mid-intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

West | Mid-intensity Suburban | R-2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Related Applications
Application | Request |
Number

UC-23-0859 | A use permit for a temporary gravel pit, waivers of development standards for
offsites, hillside standards, driveways, retaining walls, and landscaping with
design review for a 40 lot single-family residential subdivision is a companion
item on this agenda.

| VS-23-0860 | A request to vacate patent easements is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

This request meets the tentative map requirements and standards for approval as outlined in Title
30. However, staff is not supporting the companion development design of the subdivision; staff
cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards
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completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;
¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Starr Hills Avenue.

Comprehensive Planning - Addressing
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided;
e The street name Rose Hills is previously recorded and shall have an approved street
name.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0022-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC

CONTACT: DC PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS, LLC, 5052 S. JONES
BOULEVARD, SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 3 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENGE

APPLICATION TYPE u
@ | APP.NUMBER: “TWA -3 -S00/ %) DATEFILED: |3 [27] ) 2R,
) £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED:
& TENTATIVE MAP (TH) 2 | vaBrcac: Eatrerise. TABICAC DATE: | ID) | 24
E PC MEETING DATE:
g BCC MEETING DATE: =2 | 2\ | 34
ree:_ 4750

nAMe; DIAMOND STARR HILLS LLC c/fo PETERSEN MANAGEMENT LLC

E o | ADDRESS: 5052 S.JONESBLVD. SUITE 110
[T7]
& E ciry: _LASVEGAS staTe: NV ZE: 89118
go YELEFHONE: 702- 734 - 9303 CELL:  702-768- 1861
E-MAIL:  dpetersen@uisiconiv.com
NAME: PETERSEN MANAGEMENTLLC - DARREN C. PETERSEN , MANAGER
'é ADDRESS: 5052 S.JONESBLVD. SUITE 110
g |cnv: LAS VEGAS s7ATE: NV Zip. 89118
& | TELEPHONE:  T02-734-9393 CELL:  702-768- 1861
< EMAlL:  dpstersen@visiconlv.com REE CONTACT tD#: 186247

NAME:  RICHARD C. GALLEGOS - D C PETERSEN PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS

N
% ADDRESS: 5052 S.JONESBLVD. SUME 110 —

ciTy:  LASVEAGS STATE:_NV__zip: 89113
g TELEPHONE: ___ 702-734 - 8383 CELL:  702-524-0054
® | EMAw:__rgellegos@visicon.com REF CONTACT ID#: ___ 168799

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176- 36 - 801 -008

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Norih sids of Starr Hills Avenue bstwesn Fejus Drive and Dahlia Grove Strest

tht {| em, We are) tha owner(s) of recocd on the Tax Rolls of the property Inveived In this applicston, or {am, ere) othervise quatified to
nty Ca5%, that the information on the atiached legal description all plans, and drawings atleched hareto, and all the statements and answers

] v and comact ta the bast of my knoviedgs and beliel, and the undersigned undersiends thet this apglicetion must ke complsie end sceurate
befora 8 hearing cah bl BoRupatdd. (), Wo) elso autharize the Clark County Comprahensiva Planning Dspartment, orita dasignse, i enter the pramizaa and to incta any roquired
signs on sald propeE ol M pMisoee of sdvising the public of the proposed epplication

DARREN C. PETERSEN , MANAGER

rﬂ' l Property Owner (Print)
COUNTY OF T A
U AMD SWORN BRFORENEON _ T b1, ?A?/'? {0ATE)
By [ -
HoTARY
PUBLIC: . T
L= 7

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of aulharily (or equivalenl), power of attcmey, or signature documendalion fs required if the applicat andlor proparty owner

|_is acorporalica, partnership, trust, or provides signetura in a representative capaciy.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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09/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
UC-24-0353-LEKAR. RUDY H. & MICHELLE M FAM TR & LEKAK RUD\ H &

MICHELLE M TRS:

USE PERMIT for a home occupation. S/ \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followm 1) eliminate ascess gate
setback; 2) reduce setback; 3) reduce building separation; and 4) r¢Sidential adjs.cency standards
in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on a portion) or'1.17 acres in an\RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Airport Emnrons (AE —60) Overlay. \,

Generally located on the south side of Serene Avenue,, 675 feet east ot Dec/utut Boulevmi A uthm
Enterprise. JJ/rp/syp (For possible action) J \/ P

RELATED INFORMATION: N

177-19-302-002

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST—\\IDARD% ;

1. Eliminate front seyfack for un access gate along” a volfector street to zero feet where 20
feet is required pér Section 30)04.031 (a 100% ‘decrease).

2. Reduce side setback (avcessory structure B) o 1 foot 10 inches where 5 feet is required
per Section30.0204B (4 64%/ decreasu} /

3. a. Raduce the bdilding xmug\txorz bétween the primary dwelling and accessory
structure Ao S feet where 6 feet is rc\;rr,’red per Section 30.02.04B (a 17% reduction),
b.  Redute the building. sepam&(on between the primary dwelling and accessory

smzctuh Cto 5 feet wiefe 6 feet is required per Section 30.02.04B (a 17%
redu\uom .
F2 Adtow inconsistenh building facades design for a building visible from a public street or
( _:_'resxdenua.l district pu Sceﬂon 30.04.06G.

LAND USE PLAN: |
E\TERPR&‘»E nusmass EMPLOYMENT

BACE\GROUND
Project\Description

General ary
o Site Address: 4695 W. Serene Avenue

e Site Acreage: 1.17
e Project Type: Home occupation and accessory structures
e Building Height (feet): 11. 6 (structure A)/14.5 (structures B & C)/14.6 (structure D)/25

(structure E)
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* Square Feet: 256 (structure A)/576 (structure B)/990 (structure C)/896 (structure
D)/2,270 (structure E)/3,200 (primary dwelling)

Request & Site Plan \
The plan depicts a 3,200 square foot single-family residence that is accessed via'S erene Y venue.
The plan shows 4 existing accessory structures and existing access gates. Aptessory,wfructure A
(shade structure) has a building separation of 5 feet from the pr1mary Awelling{ “Structure B
(shade structure) is setback 1 foot 10 inches from the cast property, Aine. Structur¢ C (shade
structure) is setback 5 feet from the west property line and has a bmldmg separation of 5 feet
from the primary dwelling. Structure D (shade structure) is sefback 18 feet from the west
property line. Structure E (shade structure) is setback 19 feet from thx, west proparty line and 18
feet 6 inches from the south property line. The existing ag,cess g‘ms along Serent, Avenua are
setback zero feet, / / 7\ -
) LY 4
This request also includes a use permit to allow any smragc asSot 1ated «ith a home occupat:on
to be located outside. .
/f')" .

Landscaping / ' '
There are no proposed changes to the c\:«tmg landscwmg assmlated WN h this application.

Elevations ™\ \" /

The plan depicts an accessory structure A (shadz: strputure) me: !\J\:rmg 11 feet 6 inches in height
with a fabric cover and steel materials. Stiucturcs /B3 and C {sheade structure) measure 14 feet 5
inches in height, structuro’l) measiies 14 leet 6 inches imbéight, and structure E measures 25
feet in height. The stryefures have a steel sldpe roof4nd sliding aluminum panels. The plan also

depicts a 4 foot 6 inghl high decyrative/masonty wall along a collector street to zero feet.

./.

Floor Plans _ ‘
The plan depicts d\CCSSOI’Y structure A (sha\Tp strucmre) is 256 square feet, structure B (shade

structure) is 576 square feet, sfructuce C (shéde structure) is 990 square feet, structure D (shade
structuren is 896 xquarc fcet amxl structurm, T (shade structure) is 2,270 square feet.

Applicapt’s J@stxﬁcatm
" The applicant\states the propo\td use for a home occupation with associated storage is in
\ harmon\, with the purposed) goals, objective and standards set by Clark County, as it is
consistent, with the Master Plan for the area and is perxmtted within the existing zoning
classification. The applicant indicated that the use is currently in existence, and uses less than
5025 of the lxrge lot for occasional storage of material used in his temporary structure business.
The applicant is nof aware of any complaints or objections at this location.

The appfic\ap{' states although they request a reduction of the side setback from 5 feet to 1 feet 10
inches for the accessory structure B, the landowner is prepared to move the structure to a 5 foot

setback if required to do so.

The applicant indicated that there will be no fabrication, service or maintenance of equipment on
the site. The site is screened by landscaping to the east, west, and south perimeters with an 8 foot
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landscape buffer with mature Modell Pine trees. The applicant states the inconsistent building
fagade designs have been in place for several years with no complaints and the neighbor to the
immediate east of the site has a nearly identical shade structure near the shared eastea n boundary

wall.

The applicant stated that the access gates are more than 40 feet from thc ex1st1ug’ edge of

pavement on the right-of-way.
Surrounding Land Use ( A N
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exxs uﬁg{ r,,md Use,
- | (Overlay) | / _=___
| North | Neighborhood Commercial | RS20 0 ‘ndev fopcd N\ \__|
South . Business Employment ~ |[IP Und»:veyl{pc/d\ X
. | East  Business Employment _D_{E‘&O_ - Sﬂ@le- mily ).sndence N

West  Business Employment | RS20 |Und«&e10pud -

__/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: . '
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pr,z{pos&cnL request 18 wnsmtem w1th the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis _ _. N\ /
Comprehensive Planning \ \ :_‘/-

Use Permit —
A special use permit is cwnudered On a casg by case bd ‘-IS\HT cor151derat10n of the standards for

approval. Additionally, the use shall not result i ‘a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties;” charaCten of fhe nelg hborhpod, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sitts or yight- u‘i-way, ot other'matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and\ will be adequatcly| sm\ed by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will nut 1mpose an undue burden

Staff mvxews us? ~pemut requc\\'is to ensure compatibility with existing development in the area
and finds the outside storage wil be visually obtrusive on adjacent properties. This type of
outside storage should\be done in mdustnal zoning districts. Staff finds this request constitutes as
< a seif-wnposed hardshm themfom staff cannot support this request.

\vaers 04; Development Standards # 1 & 2.3

Thy apphcamt shall haye the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposéd locafion by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject, property wi i1 not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
matemslh affcel the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate \/czmty, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.
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Waivers of Development Standards #1 through #3

Staff finds that the request for the access gate setback along a collector street fo be zero feet is a
self-imposed hardship and could pose a potential safety risk. Staff understands the building
separation between the accessory structure B and accessory structure C should not b¢ dt.J rimental
to the aesthetics of the property and should not negatively impact the adu(ent nyghbors
However, staff finds that the accessory structures could have been de;wned to meet the
minimum building separation requirements based on the size of the lot. Iherefore“ staff cannot

support these requests. /

Waiver of Development Standards #4 NN\ N\

Building design standards are implemented to ensure that dexfeloprmm ‘within ‘the urban area
adjacent to residential development is visually appealing. },hhoug ,vlhe existing shade strucwre
has been placed for several years with no complaints, the rOofling/and ¢olyr that the was use;i/f or
the shade structure can be visible from a residential district{ tbe rateripls do not hu;zc’h the
primary residence. Staffs finds the canvas and aluminuiy material Of the <hade structures are not
in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and it Will have a nefative impact on adjacent
properties or the character of the neighborhood. Therefore, staff can riot support this request.

.

.

Staff Recommendation \
Denial. -

,-'

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comm‘won ﬁnds ﬂ\at the application is consistent
with the standards and purpu:»“ enumerand in \b¢ Master Plaﬁ Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. S

v

4

PRELIMINARY s;x-'iFF/_comnnans: |

/

g Fd / /
5\ )' /

L

Comprehensive Planmng S

If approved: ,
e 1 vear fo cotplete the I«Tn%«img p}nmt and inspection process or the application will

éxpire unie $S extended \\1th approval of an extension of time.
4 Applicant is gdvﬁ sed a substantlal change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
! denial or added conditions Ln an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
{the prorxct has not cdbmmenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
‘within the time bpeclf"éd changes to the approved project will require a new land use
aphhcatxon, and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all

condmous and deadlines.

- H;/

Publit.\_Works - I)évelopment Review
e No comshent.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Page 4 of 5






Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Environmental Health Division at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written approval for .a Tenant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed use on the _existing
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System. / )

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment. /
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: )

PROTESTS:

A
p Py
/ Py
/ ;

APPLICANT: RUDY LEKAR
CONTACT: BLACK & WADHAMS, 10777 WES} TWAI\/ AVE}ff‘E SUITE 300 LAS

VEGAS, NV 89135 . /
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m # | Department of Comprehensive Planning_' - ]

Application Form |

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): APN 133 -19~-30% ~co2, - ?

U sprecd Vie pueih por 3003, osnz YCXE) Lo Om}rsfadv‘&lo 2 w/hm oc@p-ii

2. wady of Developnant & bndinds 30. 64,06CE
| smq&f'm bbb L oot ) %ﬁﬁ"%"“““ Adyeunsy Contlonr

_: 3. D-w*gn Mw 30- °9. 05 .. . 7. _>-u~’~ cﬁ i Ll Lo e L/e‘s,.

PROPERTYADDRESS/CROSSSTREETS Clc;?.s W Semu.. /}ue., Las V-ae__.S )W g?/&f

|NAME 'T\n. lw)-a.\ \g \m\ \No\u\l.e wA. Ldm.n.f‘ Faw-\h. lms i
ADDRESS: 4695 | W Seven  AVE |
Lomy: Lv STATE: NV~ zipcope: _§7/35 ?
TELEPHONE: CELL 202:308+6(5°2 tval: P d. @ F‘ctx LV« brn ‘i

_ . “APPLICANTINFORMATION (mustimatchionline r
NAME: m Rue&qt\ ami W\*cLA.iLe m Lelur F&\ml‘.. \m&3~
ADDRESS: Y645~ W. Sertma  Aw

ary: _Las vesys STATE: MV’ ZIP CODE: gﬂgg REFCONTACTID#
| TELEPHONE: ___/ CELLZ02- 303'615’3 EMAIL: FQE1L Vo ¢ !

i L _ :J_. RESPO 1.[: 5“"2

NAME ) vpcu»\ “ 7‘ L&W €5
| ADDRESS: % Rlack. ¥ Wadkhma? 10777 W« Twat Avt, Su'hy Zoo
aTY: LuS Vesas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: ___,ZQ_REFCONTACTID# 241002

fTELEPHONE 102 f&gﬂ'GIJE CELL 202-308 :61S"% EMAIL: @

|
|
[ *Correspondent will receive all ‘communication on submitted apphcatlon(s) '
(l We) the undersigned swear and say say that (l am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this a apphcatlon ’
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

pians, and drawings attached herefo, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct o the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be I
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install ;
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. |

/ G\‘\ lWé‘Ile Ruc:,q H. LQkQI" 0Z:65 - 20 3'5’__ ]il

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owfer (Prlnt}' Date

]

£ DH’AR:NFNTUSEONLY B - e T ._T
|

| |
|

[ ac [ Ar EI [ [ [l [
N 0o O N I N
L [l

e e pwe e ]
APPLICATION # f5) \)() L\"O?}_ ) «EP— _ i

e 4 e

AR /3 ;__L_Jb
we T 1200 .00
- fnfumse oM 24
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BRIGID M. HIGGINS

TISHA R. BLACK PAUL E. LARSEN

AL buacs A R. SCHM
JAMES L WADFAWS BLACKS WADHAMS RobAT R Sonks

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
. JESSE A. WADHAMS
C. josepH GUILD HI CHRISTOPHER V. YERGENSEN

J- RUSTY GRAF
SEAN T. HIGGINS
{1966-2020)

April 29, 2024

Clark County Dept. of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1741

Re:  Justification Letter for Special Use Permit Application for Special Use Permit to allow
outside storage, waivers, and design review at 4695 W. Serene Avenue, Las Vegas
Nevada, 89135; APN 177-19-302-002

To Whom it may Concern:

This letter is intended to explain the justification for the application submitted herewith to
allow:

1. Special Use Permit application for a Home Occupation in RS20 per Title
30.03.03(A)(13)(1)(B), for the property located at 4695 W. Serene Avenue, Las Vegas,
Nevada, APN 177-19-302-002 (Site), to allow storage associated with the home
occupation;

2. Design Review is required to waive the architectural compatibility for shade structures
(carports, storage buildings and patio awning) per Title 30, Section 30.04.05.D.7;

3. Waivers as follows: reduce the side setback from 5 feet to 1.91 feet for the accessory
structure “B” as set forth on the site plan; waiver of the architectural compatibility
requirement for the canvas & aluminum shade structures (because they rise above the
above 6’ boundary walls); reduce the front gate setback to zero feet per Title 30, Section
30.04.03.E; reduce the building separation between the main house and building “C” to 5
feet where 6 feet is required per Title 30, Section 30.04.06.G.

The proposed use for a home occupation with associated storage is in harmony with the
purpose, goals, objectives and standards set by Clark County, as it is consistent with the
County’s master plan for the area, is permitted within the existing zoning classification, and is in
conjunction with a single-family home occupation at the Site. The use is currently in existence,
as the applicant uses less than 50% of the large lot for occasional storage of materials used in his
temporary outdoor structure business, and the applicant is aware of no complaints or objections
at this location. The use at the site meets all requisite distance restrictions imposed by Clark
County Code Title 30, except as set forth herein. The associated waivers and design review are
required to facilitate the primary Special Use Permit in the application.

10777 WEST TWAIN AVENUE - SUITE 300 - LREFEQASMEVADA 89135 * 702-869-880) - FAX 702-869-2669
WWW BLACKWADHAMS.LAW
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Clark County Dept. of Comprehensive Planning
April 29, 2024
Page20of 3

The site also maintains front 40° setbacks from Serene avenue, and 5 setbacks from the
side and rear property lines (i.e. an 8’ landscape buffer exists on the East, South and West sides).
See Site plan and photographs, attached. Although we respectfully request a reduction of the
side setback from 5 feet to 1.9 feet for the accessory structure “B” as set forth on the site plan,
the landowner is prepared to move the structure to a 5 foot setback if required to do so.

The parking and access on site is adequate to accommodate the vehicle(s) used by the
homeowner from the Site. The site is screened by landscaping, effectively blocking site lines for
the interior storage areas. No fabrication, service or maintenance or equipment will take place
on site, and all equipment will be kept in a neat & orderly manner. Total lot coverage of the
proposed storage associated with the use permit (totaling 24,972 square feet of the southern
portion of the parcel) does not exceed 50% of the lot, as depicted on the attached site plam.
Indeed, it is unlikely any neighbor or passers-by would be aware of the storage use within the
Site. Accordingly, it is expected that the proposed use will have zero impact on the
neighborhood or neighbors. The site has two nearby neighbors, both of whom support the
application.

The site is fully landscaped, with approximately 50% (i.e. approximately 3,700 square
feet) of the 7,535 square foot front yard and driveway area (as shown in the attached photographs
and site plan) being permeable planter and ground cover; therefore, we do not believe the front
yard & driveway area exceed 60% hardscape as proscribed by Section 30.04.01D. In addition,
the east, west and south perimeters have an 8-foot landscape buffer with mature Modell Pine
trees. Indeed, the mature landscaping and trees in the front yard and side landscape buffers
provide a more than adequate visual screen for the proposed use and its associated storage.

A Design Review is also requested as part of the application, to accommodate the
landowners’ storage and shade shelters (shown on the site plan as structures “D” and “E”), and
the automobile and patio shade structures shown near the residence (shown on the site plan as
structures “A”, “B”, and “C”) at the Northwest and Northeast corners of the property. This
design review is required to waive the architectural compatibility requirement for the canvas &
aluminum shade structures (also because they rise above the above 6’ boundary walls) and a
design review is required per Title 30.04.05.D. Please note that all the shade shelters have been
in place for several years with no complaints; indeed, the neighbor to the immediate east of the
site has a nearly identical 14” shade structure near the shared eastern boundary wall, and these
types of shade structures are very common in the surrounding neighborhood.

Please also note that because the front gates are at 0’ setbacks from the lot line (where
20’ is required) a waiver is required per Title 30 Section 30.04.03.E, although the gates are
actually more than 40° from the existing edge of pavement on the right of way (as stated above).
In addition, we respectfully wish to include the afore mentioned waivers of development
standards to reduce the northeast setback at building “B” to 1.91 feet as required by Section
30.02.04, and reduce building separation between the main house and building “C” to 5 feet
where 6 feet is required per Section 30.04.06.G.

10777 WEST TWAIN AVENUE - SUITE 300 - R4§ ¥ BGAP NEVADA 89135 - 702-869-8801 + FAX 702-869-2669
WWW.BLACKWADHAMS.LAW
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Because no customers or employees will be coming to the site because of the proposed
use (as there are no retail activities, fabrication, repair or equipment maintenance at the site) and
no receipt of commercial products or materials except as normal for the residential dwelling,
there will be negligible impact on parking, traffic, and other public services and improvements in

the area.,

To the immediate south of the Site is a large gravel & rock crushing operation, to the
West is a large commercial equipment storage yard, and for the most part the surroundings
parcels are undeveloped (save for the neighbors who support the application). Thus, the use and
waivers will have no impact on any nearby residential or commercial use.

Please feel free to direct any questions to the applicant by contacting Rudy Lekar at
Rudy@FCELV.com, or the applicant’s counsel Paul E. Larsen at PLarsen@BlackWadhams.law.

Respectfully,
BLACK & WADHAMS

Pl o ~

Paul E. Larsen, Esq.

PEL/jh

cc; Client
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09/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS§-24-0356-ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST & ROOHANI KHI,KROW 1RS:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located betwcen Glles Street
and Haven Street, and between Frias Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue; a poﬁmn of the n{‘ht-of-way
being Pyle Avenue between Giles Street and Haven Street; a portior{ of the sight-of-way being
Haven Street between Pyle Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue; and a porfton'of ;He rixht-of-way being
Giles Street between Pyle Avenue and Jo Rae Avenue w:thuﬂ ntelpr}se (descr‘qmon on, ﬁle)
MN/rg/syp (For possible action) S/ \

rd 7/ b rd
— —_— - — # _— — —
7 \ s ¥ \ /

— Sl

RELATED INFORMATION: N 7

'z

APN: :
177-28-201-017 through 177-28-201-019; J/’?-_‘ 301-004; 177 28~3hl-005
LAND USE PLAN: SO\
ENTERPRISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED. \\1 O\

BACKGROUND: o

Project Description / 2N
The plans depict the vgcation and ab mdommnt of § Ac oot w:de to 33 foot wide patent easements

on all parcels. The applicant iy requesting ty vacatg a 5 foot wide portion of the right-of-way
along Haven Street, Gilts Stvxet and Pyle\ Averpie The applicant states that these patent
easements are nolonger Necessary (o the developfent. As well, the 5 foot wide portions of the
rights-of-way are being vacated to accommmﬂpc the required detached sidewalks.

/

Prior L-and Tfﬁt'\Reqirests N T N = o
Application \ R(‘gkuest Action Date
ANumber— ) I

/ ADET-24- 50‘64068 Admnustrgdve extension of time for a vacation and | Admin | April

' (VS-2'?»0322) abundOn*ﬂent for patent easements and portions of | by ZA 2024

. i mi ht-of-way
/ ¢ -22-03"' B I{'eclasmﬁed 6.5 acres from H-1 and R-E zoning to Approved | July

V /ﬂ-3 zoning; The associated waivers of development | by BCC | 2022
standards and deSIgn reviews for a smgle-faxmly

residential subdivision were withdrawn

VS—22~(}‘_ig2 § A vacation and abandonment for patent easements | Approved | July
| B | and portions of right-of-way | by BCC 2022 |
ZC-0789-06 Reclassified 2.5 acres from R-E to H-1 zoning and a Approved August |
design review for a hotel - ] | by BCC 2006
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number o e d | A

ZC-0935-05 ' Reclassified 17.4 acres from R-E to H-1 Approved /furitt
| zoning and a design review for a hotel by BCC 200>

/ ,.//
d g
/

Surrounding Land Use ) -
Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning District Exm“’ ing Land Us\

| | - (Overlay) < N
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use CR & RS20 A l‘{muwfoped %
South  Entertainment Mixed-Use | CR Multx-famxly rmdcnnal
& West | i N\ |
East ‘Mid-Intensity Suburban | CR & RS 21’ )/ Su ;gﬂe*l amlly resxdgntxal- '
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) & { L/ D \/
Entertainment Mixed-Use \ o

The sub_;ect site is within the Public Facilities Needs and \ssessment. ¢ ‘FNA) area.

Related Applications , x B _ " -
Application Request ( \
| Number ¢ B W\ N L A

| WS-24-0355 A waiver of deve]op_ment s_ﬁ;& rds and\d\xgh review for a single-family
attached subdivision is & cogﬂmm n item on this agenda.

' TM-24-500068 A tentative map. for a 64 lot smgle-fa;rrm }P(dched subdivision a compamon
| item orf this aLem]u \_ _ .

/

STANDARDS FOR APPRO\* AL: \ "
The applicant shg( 11 dem(mstr ui thaL_Le propdsed /pcquest meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.

'/

Analysis—— e 4

Publi¢ Works - Dwelupment Review
S1aff has no objection to\ the vacaxnon of patent easements that are not needed and right-of-way

Aor det.:( 1ed\1dewalks\

——

“Staff R« commen_datlon
\nproval '

If ths request is appf oved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standardS and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statujes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Comprehensive Planning

¢ Expunge VS-22-0322;
s Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
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Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has buc"n no § /astantlal
work towards completion within the time specified; and the ,rflphcanl/ is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlincs. ¢

Public Works - Development Review { A

Building Department - Addressing y

Fire Prevention Bureau \ "\

Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or dp‘plu 1b1c Y ap subnuttal
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording;” 5

30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Di{ision ,and to dedxcate my necess,m
right-of-way and easements for the Pyle Avenue /mpmvcment pfo_l act. A

Applicant is advised that the installation «f detaciaed Aldew,,ﬂ’ks will requfre the
recordation of this vacation of excess nght-of-\\ ay and gh ntmg fiecessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetli ghts and traffic wntrol

Pr
/ .

No comment.

No comment. \ / /

Clark County Water Roﬂamatmn Bistrict, (CCW R IJ)

No objectmn ¥ A~

o J \
/ ¢ / / \ A

TAB/CAC: ¢ \ S L
APPROVALS: H

PROTESTS: =

APP,LICANT RT&H“OND A\IERICAN HOMES
CONTACT: WESTW{}()D PR IFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5725 W. BADURA AVENUE,

xUIn/foo\\s VE(L»\S V 8‘)1’18

'\
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form 5 A

V5-14-0%5b

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 177-28-201-017 thru 018; 177-28-301-004 & 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Pyle / Haven
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION ,
Pyle Haven [l - Single Family Residence - Tentative Map, Design Review, Waiver of Standards,Vacation

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: Khusrow Roohani Family Trust

ADDRESS: 9500 Hillwood Drive, Suite 201
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89134

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:
APPLICANT INFORMATION
NaMmeE: Richmond American Homes of Nevada, Inc.

ADDRESS:770 East Warm Springs. Suite 240
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 8stts REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-240-5605 CEW EMAIL; angeia.piniey@mdch.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Westwood Professional Services - Roxanne Leigh
ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave., Suite 100

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZiP CODE: 8ste REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702‘284"5300 CELL EMAIL: ivproc@wesiwoodps.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorizg the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requiredssigns on said propgérty for the purpose of advising the public of the praposed applicatian.

7% o Khysrow Raokgal 3/26(24
Property Owrm(sm/i:itu/re)"’f,__ Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

ac ] ar [ oer ] puop SN ] uc 7 ows
z

] ADR [l av [ pa [ sc TC [ vs C
D AG D DR I:I PUD D SDR ™ D wcC OTHER
AppuicaTion#(s) VS — 24 - 03Sh ACCEPTED BY /"20“’90
PC MEETING DATE 9 l5l paat DATE 71/3/24
BCC MEETING DATE
TAB/CAC LOCATION EW“_‘Q? nse pate % “ ‘_'! ‘1{“
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: $22SW Racdurs Ave, Suite 100
\W actkinrm m el Las Vegas AV BOL1S

maln (00 2845300

RAH2403 ) |

Clark County Comprehensive Planning V 3 -7 - 03 S-Q’

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

RE: Justification Letter in Support of Multiple Vacations for Pyle Haven I1
64 lots; 6.47+/- acres; APN: 177-28-201-017, -018, & -019; 177-28-301-004, & -005

To Whom It May Concern:

Westwood Professional Services, on behalf of the applicant, Richmond American Homes, respectfully submits this
justification letter in support of Multiple Vacations (VS). The subject parcels, within the Enterprise Jurisdiction,
are located at the northwest corner of the Haven Street and East Pyle Avenue intersection. The proposed
residential subdivision is approximately 6.5 gross acres with 64 single family residential dwelling units.

Vacation application (VS-22-0322) is active and an Administrative Extension of Time has been submitted (ADET-
24-900198). The Extension of Time application was approved on 4/18/24. We request that the previously
approved vacation package for the subject project (VS-22-0322) be expunged and replaced with this application.

Vacation of Patent Easements and Right-of-Way

This application proposes to vacate multiple patent easements and portions of right-of-way along Pyle Avenue
and Haven Street that conflict with the proposed site. The patent easements are no longer needed to provide a
reservation for public roads or utilities. The following easements will be vacated:

¢ Patent easements: OR:229:185817, OR:385:310869, OR:169:137947, and OR:378:305268

* Right-of-way that was previously dedicated for Pyle Avenue per recorded document numbers:
OR:49:38088 and OR:161:128691, OR:533:402740 and OR:884:843881.

* Right-of-way that was previously dedicated for Haven Street per recorded document number:
OR:161:128649:1.

An exhibit has been provided showing the proposed vacations along with supporting legal descriptions and
exhibits. Thank you for considering this application request. Please contact me at (702) 284-5300 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Emily Hov, PE
Project Manager

CC:  Angela Pinley, Richmond American Homes
Roxanne Leigh, Westwood
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09/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING )
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
WS-24-0355-ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST & ROOHA ] “'

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) /yrcrease rc’tmmng wall
height; 2) reduce setbacks; and 3) eliminate street landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential attached developr/nent on 6 54 aoz es in an

RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone. / \ A7 \
Generally located on the east side of Giles Street and the np«‘/ h amjf(outh sides of Py le Avrmue
within Enterprise. MN/rg/syp (For possible action) pd // N\ P
L L4
S N V.74
RELATED INFORMATION: yd
APN: A \\ \ \

177-28-201-017 through 177-28-201-01 ‘)/ 177-28- 3 01\004 1 77~28 30 1 AUOS

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAM

1. Increase the height of a retaining ‘wall tv 5 eet where\x &(&xnmum height of 3 feet is
permitted per Section 30.04.03C (a 7% i ingréase). S/

2. Reduce the front sptback to‘& S feet v\here a muﬂ muprof 10 feet is required per Section
30.02.25D (a 35}6 reduction). \ \ /

g1 Eliminate a portmn /ﬂf‘ureet lqndscamng alcmg Pyle Avenue and Haven Street where 1
large tree and 3 shrubs jare rcqulred uk ery 30 linear feet of street frontage per Section
30.04. 011‘1, /’ e S /

LAND USE PLAN H{‘I/

ENTEL%PRISL + \JTN{TAINMLNT MiXED-USE

BACKGROUN D.\\ N
Projet:(l)escr tion | /
""\_General Summary
N e Sm Address: 71,;80 81 & 90 E. Pyle Avenue

\e Site ergage: 654

e, Project lype Aingle-family attached residential

\ \Number o Lots 64

DLI!S!T\ du/ac): 9.79

Mi}wﬁum!denmum Lot Size (square feet): 1,983/4,645
Number of Stories: 2

Building Height (feet): 27

Square Feet: 1,378 to 1,500

Open Space Required/Provided: 7,860/12,800
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Site Plan
The plan depicts a proposed subdivision that is divided into 2 parts by Pyle Avenue. There 42 lots
shown for the project on the north side of Pyle Avenue (north project) and 22 Iots are. shown for

the project on the south side of Pyle Avenue (south project).

The access to the north project is from a private east/west street, Avenue A, viy I'{aven Street, with
north/south private streets, Street A and Street B, terminating as stub stre(,ﬁ The 4 {ots will take
direct access from Haven Street. A 4 foot wide attached sidewalk is logsdted along th south side
of Avenue A, the east side of Street A, and on the west side of Street G, thh detached x1dewalks
provided on the public streets, Pyle Avenue, Haven Street, and ka/ \trx €l '

The access to the south project is from a private north/soust{ strecb s Street C, via lee Avenue.
Both Street C and Avenue B terminate in cul-de-sacs. A ;k-foot-mdc s;xie'nx alk is provided oprthe
south side of Avenue B and on the west side of Street C/except Q/lde\wﬂks ar? not provxdad dround
the cul-de-sacs. A 5-foot-wide detached sidewalk is shown on Pyi¢ Avep{’ e.

Landscaping
A 15 foot wide landscape area, including 5, foot wide detachwd smlew Kk, is provided along Giles

Street, Pyle Avenue, and a portion of Haxen Street. ‘er street [yndscape area consists of medium
trees, shrubs, and groundcover. The applicant is a\questma an alterpative |/ndscape plan consisting
of medium trees and shrubs provided for ¢very X0\inear feel “af stréet ontage (Giles Street, Pyle
Avenue and Haven Street) where 1 large tree and »\hhrubs are nqmred every 30 linear feet of
street frontage. A waiver of development stundarda,ﬁ; requested 1¢’eliminate a 30 foot long portion
of the required street lanqxuapmg alung Pyle Avenue L/llfé to-proposed easements and a 150 foot
long portion of the rec }mred street landscaptng alonw laven Street due to Lots 39 to 42 fronting

the street. / /
7 <

Elevations N /
The plans depict two, 2 story attached dwellm)g«, each with 4 elevation types. All 4 sides have a
combination of textures, paints; slone venecy; accent colors, coach lighting, soffit elements, facia
returns;” overhann faux shutte (s, cantilevers, off-set roof lines, garage door pattern variety,
WILKfOW casings, lap. su'lmg e}emmts and other architectural features including an optional patio
c6ver. A pag ages are\ frony loaded access and face private and public streets. The front setback
-;f"wawer request is to allow the endre second floor of each dwelling to project into the required 10
\foot front setback. A portion-of the encroachment is for additional living space, while other

[\rrtlons ase for archltecmral elements and roof eaves.

Floox. I’Ians v
The phans depict ;mched dwellings with 3 bedrooms, 2.5 bathrooms, a variety of living spaces.
Each home will‘have a 2 car garage. The floor area of proposed attached dwellings from 1,378

square fect _\t_g'i 500 square feet.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the increase in retaining wall height is necessary due to site development
constraints, such as existing roadways and adjacent neighborhoods. Retaining walls up to 5 feet
are needed to allow the project to meet minimum interior street slopes and maintain drainage
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patterns. The increased heights will fluctuate from a screen wall with no retaining wall to a screen
wall with 5 feet of retaining wall around the perimeter of the site as nceded. Due to the unique
shape of the proposed project site. The proposed single-family attached dwellings feature a second
floor extending into the required setback, thus reducing the front setback to 6.5 f¢et.\A design
feature to the dwelling to provzde more living space. A 30 foot wide driveway for frivate /dramage
and utility access easement is located between Street A and along Pyle /Avenue No street
landscaping provided fronting Lots 39 to 42, where accessed via Haven Stfeet. The applxcant is
requesting for an alternate landscaping standards to allow for mediun)frees to be p{ovxded for
every 20 linear feet of street frontage. < A

Prior Land Use Requests o A f-_' ‘

Application | Request VA | Actio"n  Date |
 Number P
ADET-24- | Administrative extension of time for a Ve acatig 1 amL Admm b\ /\pnl
500068 abandonment for patent easements and portiohs of ri 5ht- ZA 2024
(VS-22-0322) | of-way AN F 1
ZC-22-0321 | Reclassified 6.5 acres fro'u H-1 and R— \ zonmg 10 R-3 Approved July

zoning; The associated wd xver%\gf developrnent standards | by BCC | 2022
'and design reviews/ for a smf:Le-famﬂ\»\ resndermal
subdivision were w1thd rawty,

' VS-22-0322 A vacation and abandbonmer for patent \qsemr,mﬂ and | Approved July

| portions of right-of-way| \ % b\ BCC | 2022
- ZC-0789-06 Reclassificd-2.5 acres from IM” to H 1 ngmg and a Approved August
. | design review for forahotel| by BCC | 2006
ZC-0935-05 Red“x:.mﬁed 17.4 dcres fmm R-E to H 1 zomng and a Approved June
| §esng:n re¥ leu, fora hotel |\ \ . |byBCC 2005
Surrounding ' Land Use \ O / - o
Planned Land Use Category fonmg District Existing Land Use
s == S {Overla\ ) - .
, Norhi~ Entermmmcnt Mtxed«—Use ] CR &RS20 | Undeveloped |
Sduth Entertammem Mlxed-t* se CR Multi-family residential |
& Wt.b‘f ™ \ | J
. | Bast \ Mld\Intensm Suburban CR & RS20 Single-family residential

" \ ‘| Neighborhodd (up to 8 dw/ac) &
\ \ Entemunment Mixed-Use ‘
The subJect \1t@/is wmlnn the Public Facilities Needs and Assessment (PFNA) area.

/

Relatea l Ap plxc;ﬂo - ) - o
Appllcagmn | Request
Number " - B ) - B |
VS-24-0356 | A vacation and abandonment for patent easements and portions of right-of-

‘way is a companion item on this agenda.

| TM-24-500068 | A tentative map for a 64 lot single-family attached residential subdivision is
| a companion item on this agenda.
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis 2 3

Comprehensive Planning / /'

Waivers of Development Standards 4

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the propmcd request is uppropnate

for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of thedarea adjacent to the subject

property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) H pr\rpu&al will not matenally

affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, of visitng"the immicdiate viginity,

and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; ard 3) the proposal will he adequ: uely

served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any put;h c 1mpwvemyﬂ t:,, facilities, or serv;ces
e / \

/
s

i

Waiver of Development Standards #1 : " \/ p
A proposed 5 foot retaining wall along the northem boum ary of devel ypment In accordance with
Title 30, only tiered retaining walls may be used with a landscafed 3 foot horizontal offset
provided between each 3 feet of vertical height. Tiered walls could by provided in the backyard
area or the side of the lots adjacent the northern bound\m This tequest 15, a self-imposed hardship
that can be rectified with a redesign of the subdlwsmn “Fhe pro ‘\gsed rezeining wall height does
not meet the intent of Master Plan Policy, EN-1. 1 Nelghboﬁz@d otegrity related to contiguous
and uniform neighborhood development. Therefure xwl] cannol sypport this waiver.

,/‘..

Waiver of Development Sta fidards i
The site plan, elevationsand floor plans depitt the semnd ﬂoor penetrating under the threshold of
the 10 foot setback arta withreaves of 6.5 feel from the property line. Staff finds that there is no
justification to re}nce the 1‘ ront setback. Therelt ore, swalf cannot support this waiver.

.|’_

e S
Waiver of Development Stan/dards #3 Iy

With the driveways hnpacting((he-acea in rrnnt of Lots 39 through 43, there is limited space for
shrubs and trees~ The proposed, 5 foot wide detached sidewalk will continue through these lots.
Staff finds this reqta@st ‘should lmve minimal to no impact on the surrounding land uses and
propertigs: k@wever, sinca staff is hot supporting the other waivers of development standards and
/ designQ rev:ews, staff ret:omr"nend»/ denial of this request.

Design Ra RuVlew |
Development of the suuject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development’ wfid is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
desigri characterisrics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance, and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways' Qr )!exghborhood traffic.

The development is divided into 2 parts by Pyle Avenue. Therefore, the layout and internal street
network of the proposed subdivision is functional. A minimum of 2 architectural features are
included on each fagade of the single-family residences that include varying rooflines, varying
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building materials, and optional patios and balconies on the rear elevations. However, since staff
is not supporting the waivers of development standards, staff recommends denial of this request.

Staff Recommendation '
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcanom’ is consxstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 md/or the Nev ada Revised

Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning / S AN\ /
If approved: N
¢ Enter into a standard development agreement prmr to any\ fft‘l’mﬂ\/()l' subdmswn mappmg
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastriicture necessary to provide
service because of the lack of necessary. pubhc services in thé area;
s Certificate of Occupancy and/or blwfness ‘Heense shall not be 1\\sued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. . \
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from.the apprdml datc\'he ap;aﬁcauen must commence
or the application will expire unl¢ss euénded with 2pprovg) ‘of an extension of time; a
substantial change in circumstance$ or reﬂula ns may w*tgrant denial or added conditions
to an extension; the cxtension of time may\ den;,;d if 1e project has not commenced or
there has been no s(bstantialwork towards c()rpplem}n ‘within the time specified; changes
to the approved- pro;ect will refjuire a\new lagd use application; and the applicant is solely
responmbke for ensuﬂ n u‘lcomphance w;th all conditions and deadlines.

\ 4
! s

Public Works - t)evelopmmt Revaew S
Drainage stidy and com Jghance J
Traffic study and comypliance;-

“Full off—sm\xmmovemen{s
30 days to courdinate with\Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary

A ght—m-way and eJnemen;x for the Pyle Avenue improvement project.

» \Applicant is advised fh 1r'the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of

excess nuht-of-‘i\ ay and granting nccessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
stmethgh_ls, and traffic control.

Fire Prevention Bufeau
e No commeént.
Clark Cousity Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0321-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates
may require another POC analysis.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES
CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5725 W. B \I”JURA AVENUE

SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form 6 A

WS - 24 ~0735%

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(S): 177-28-201-017 thru 019; 177-28-301-004 & 005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Pyle / Haven
' DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Pyle Haven Il - Single Family Residence - Tentative Map, Design Review, Waiver of Standards,Vacation

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAME: Khusrow Roohani Family Trust

ADDRESS: 9500 Hillwood Drive, Suite 201
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8134

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: Richmond American Homes of Nevada, Inc.
ADDRESS:770 East Warm Springs. Suite 240

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 8st1e REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-240-5605  CELL EMAIL: angela.pinley@mdch.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: Westwood Professional Services - Roxanne Leigh

ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave., Suite 100

ciry; Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 8918 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300  CELL EMAIL: iproc@westwoadgs.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s} of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorizg the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install
any requiyygns on said progerty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

.. ¢ .f' v f“ - .
/) /”é‘”" roud Roohgnd 3/26/24
Property GWHW Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[]ac ] ar [ oer ] puop [ sw I uc ] ws
[7] ADR E] AV ] ra [ sc TC ] vs E] 2C
D AG E| DR D PUD D SDR ™ D WC OTHER

APPLICATION # (s) WS ’7—‘* = 03; 5 ACCEPTED BY &zae@_
PC MEETING DATE _({Z 5124 DATE I l 3 lj 24
BCC MEETING DATE
TAB/CAC LOCATION Eﬂ*’ﬂf"p re. pate B/ 14 /24
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$725W. Rachurs Ave, Seste 10
Las Vegas, NV 8918

main (02 1845300

RaHaa0s PLANNE
il 3 "lr‘.‘ /

June 26, 2024 ' WK N

- y 3
Clark County Comprehensive Planning W 5-24-0
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

RE: Justification Letter for a Design Review, Tentative Map, and Waiver of Standards
64 lots; 6.47+/- acres; APN: 177-28-201-017, -018, & -019; 177-28-301-004,
& -005

To Whom It May Concern:

Westwood Professional Services, on behalf of the applicant, Richmond American Homes of Nevada, Ine
respectfully submits this justification letter with an application for a Design Review (DR), Tentative Map
(TM), and Waiver of Standards (WS) for the proposed community.

Vacation application (VS-22-0322) is active and an Administrative Extension of Time has been submitted
(ADET-24-900198). The Extension of Time application was approved on 4/18/24. We request that the
previously approved vacation package for the subject project (VS-22-0322) be expunged and replaced with
the vacation application which is provided as a separate package.

Additionally, we would like to request that the Design Review and Waiver of Standards application under
ZC-22-0321 be expunged and replaced with this application. The Design Review and Waiver of Standards
from the previous application no longer apply to the current layout and design.

Project Description
The subject parcels, within the Enterprise Jurisdiction, are located west of the Haven Street and East Pyle

Avenue intersection. The proposed residential subdivision is approximately 6.5 gross acres with 64 single
family attached residential dwelling units, resulting in a density of 9.89 dwelling units per gross acre.

Design Review

Site Plan

The project is composed of 64 total lots. All lots are 30.5-feet wide and 65.0-ft deep. The lots are laid out in
an east to west and north to south orientation with 42 lots north of Pyle Avenue and 22 lots south of Pyle

Avenue.

The project is proposed to be constructed as one phase. The subdivision will have interior private streets
that are 43 foot wide including an attached 4 foot sidewalk. The project will not be gated and will include
one entrance for the lots north of Pyle Avenue off of Haven Street and another entrance for the lots south
of Pyle Avenue off of Pyle Avenue. The interior streets that terminate in stubs are a maximum of 150 foot
long and serve a maximum of 6 homes. Perimeter public streets include Pyle Avenue which is a 70 foot
right-of-way with 15 foot landscaping and detached sidewalk. Giles Street and Haven Street are both 50 foot
rights-of-way with 15 foot landscaping and detached sidewalk. These public streets will include full offsite
improvements including curb, gutter, and sidewalks.

Architecture

The planned architecture for the project includes two attached duplex units. The homes are 25.0-ft wide
and both plans have two stories. They range in size of livable area from approximately 1,350 to 1,500 square
feet. The homes range in height from ~25ft to ~28ft. Each house will have a two-car garage and either a
10-ft or 20-ft long driveway. Proposed floor plans and elevations are included with the submittal package.
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$T25W Rackra Ave, Sty 100
Las Vg, NV BGLES

main [N 24510

The proposed development and building architecture will be designed with consideration of the existing
surrounding communities to ensure there is minimal impact to existing neighborhoods.

Setbacks (RM18-R82 Standards)
The setbacks for the proposed project are as follows:
Front (Living): 20 feet; 10 feet {for full building width) (30.02.25.D.3.iv(c))
Front (Garage): 20 feet; 10 feet (per 30.04.05.E.4)
Side (Interior); 5 feet
Side (Corner): 10 feet
Rear (Living): 15 feet

Landscape
Medium trees provided ever 20 linear feet of street frontage with 3 shrubs in between is being requesting

where large trees provided ever 30 linear feet of street frontage with 3 shrubs in between is typical per
section 30.04.01.D.7.1ii of title 30. The tree and shrub placement will match all other conditions of section
30.04.01.D.7ii.

Tentative Map

The associated Tentative Map (TM) will establish the layout of the 64-residential lots, thirteen(13) common
elements, and the interior street network. The TM also includes street sections for the interior private
streets and adjacent public roads, cross-sections showing preliminary grading across the site from north to
south and cast to west, and widths and locations of utility and drainage easements.

Waiver of Development Standards
A waiver of development standards application is being submitted to request the following:

Title 30 Section 30.04.03.C.2.1. — Retaining Walls — Maximum Wall Height

Standard: Retaining walls shall be no more than 3 feet in height
Requested Waiver: Increase retaining walls to 5 feet where needed
Justification: The waiver is being requested due to site development constraints, such as

existing roadway and adjacent grades, requiring an increase in perimeter
retaining wall height from the allowable 3ft to a maximum of 5ft. The
existing conditions are extremely flat with Pyle Avenue having an existing
slope of less than 0.4%. This makes any grading design that meets
minimum design slopes particularly challenging. The increased heights
will fluctuate from a screen wall with no retaining wall to a screen wall with
5ft of retaining wall around the perimeter of the site as needed. The
increased retaining wall heights allow the project to meet minimum
interior street slopes and maintain drainage patterns. A decorative screen
wall will be provided along public roadways per Title 30 requirements.

Title 30 Section 30.04.06.F.1 — Residential Adjacency - Grading

Standard: All grading shall not place more than 3 feet of fill a minimum of 5 feet from
a shared property line

Requested Waiver: Allow up to 5 feet of fill at a shared property line

Justification: The waiver is being requested in connection with the retaining wall waiver

requested above. The existing conditions are extremely flat with Pyle
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STISW. Rachura Ave, Surte 10O
Las Voo, NV 89118

main (0N 045300

Avenue having an existing slope of less than 0.4%. The elevations of the
existing grade to the west and north and design requirements that need to
meet minimum interior street slopes, minimum sewer design criteria, and
drainage patterns cause a need for certain portions of the site to require
up to 5 feet of fill at the shared property line. The site is not being
artificially raised for enhanced views.

Title 30 Table 30.02-4 — Authorized Intrusions into Required Setbacks

Standard: Architectural Enclosures may extend 2.46-feet into a required
setback...limited to 12-ft maximum width

Requested Waiver: Allow architectural enclosures to extend 2.46-feet into required setback
for full building width.
Justification: The waiver is being requested due to the narrow attached product

proposed for this site. The product is a smaller attached footprint that is
only 25-ft wide and varies from 1,350 to 1,500 square feet livable area. To
provide variety to the product elevations and more livable area to the
homeowner, there is a second story architectural enclosure that hangs over
the garage face. Since the house is more narrow, it is not feasible to limit
this enclosure to 12-ft or less without creating an impractical floor layout.

Title 30 Section 30.04.01.D.7 — Street Landscaping — Landscape Design

Standard: Landscaping shall be provided along a public street where sidewalks are
required.
Requested Waiver: To allow the trees that are required for the frontage of the site within

proposed easements to be eliminated.

Justification: On Pyle Avenue, there is a proposed LVVWD and drainage easement,
Landscaping is not permitted to be within these easements. This wativer is
being requested to eliminate a portion of street landscaping along Pyle
Avenue.

Thank you for considering this application request. Please contact me at (702) 284-5300 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,
WESTWOOD PRCFESSIONAL SERVICES
(et %
< ST
/"f/ / /:/
Emily H&y, PE 4
Project Manager
cC:

Angela Pinley, Richmond American Homes
Roxanne Leigh, Westwood
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09/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7N
TM-24-500068-ROOHANI _KHUSROW_ FAMILY TRUST & ROOHA}Y KHL:ﬁROW

TRS: /

r.r'

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 64 lots and 12 common lots on, 654 acres m an RM18
(Residential Mult1-Fam11y 18) Zone. < A \

7 7

Generally located on the east side of Giles Street and the nortir and s}mﬂ/suies of Pyle A\ enue
within Enterprise. MN/rg/syp (For possible action) /S _

o o B . : 4 . F / .‘.".‘._. —— .I\.

e : — e Z 2

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-28-201-017 through 177-28-201 019 V’?-\‘k301 004; I‘(? 28- 301-005

LAND USE PLAN:

ENTERPRISE - ENTERTAINMENT MI‘P\ED L\ N \/

> e
BACKGROUND: . \ S
Project Description iy \ /./ o

General Summary
e Site Address” 71, 807 Thé& 90 1 Pyle \venut

Site Acrepge: 6.54 /) S
Project Type: sz{t,/f amxly aftached re'gldc'nnai
Number of hots: 64 . m‘\/
DM(du/acJ 979 T~ /

~Minimuny \Iaxmmm Lot\Slze (square feet): 1,983/4,645
Opgn Space R:qu\;ed/?ro\\tded 7,860/12,800

- /
../

e e o © o »

_ Prolect Description \
The plan depzcts R propq'sed subdwxsu)n that is divided into 2 parts by Pyle Avenue. There are 42

Iogs shown, for thé pro;eﬁ:t on the north side of Pyle Avenue (north project) and 22 lots are shown
for\{he pro;e\,t ofi the s)éuth side of Pyle Avenue (south project).

The acpcss to the north project is from a private east/west street, Avenue A, via Haven Street,
with north/south private streets, Street A and Street B, terminating as stub streets. The 4 lots will
take direct\a€cess from Haven Street. A 4 foot wide attached sidewalk is located along the south
side of Avenue A, the east side of Street A, and on the west side of Street B, with detached
sidewalks provided on the public streets, Pyle Avenue, Haven Street, and Giles Street.

The access to the south project is from a private north/south street, Street C, via Pyle Avenue,
Both Street C and Avenue B terminate in cul-de-sacs. A 4 foot wide sidewalk is provided on the
south side of Avenue B and on the west side of Street C, except sidewalks are not provided
around the cul-de-sacs. A 5 foot wide detached sidewalk is shown on Pyle Avenue.
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Prior Land Use Requests ) -

' Application Request Action _ | Date
' Number /N ]
' ADET-24-500068 | Administrative extension of time for a vacation and | Adpin April |

‘ (VS-22-0322) abandonment for patent easements and portions of b ZA // 2024
‘ ~  right-offway g |
ZC-22-0321 Reclassified 6.5 acres from H-1 and R-E zoning © Approveéi__ July |
R-3 zoning; The associated waivers of developrient /bgr\BCC 12022

standards and design reviews for a smg um\[y/ \

| residential subdivision were withdrawn

j VS-22-0322 A vacation and abandonment for payzﬁt easgﬁments Approx\.d Juiy .

P and portions of right-of-way / by BCC \ __2_0_;2/

ZC-0789-06 Reclassified 2.5 acres from R-E ug‘i H—l zonmv ‘ﬁd ¢ Approved Naxligust
design review forahotel \/ by BCC | 2006 |

ZC-0935-05 Reclassified 17.4 acres from R-E. tO\H 1 zoning/and | Approved June

. adesignreview for ahm;\(_ N\ byBCC [2005

Surrounding Land Use ¢ N \ B

Planned Land Use Categon* Lpnmg DM:nct 1 Ey{tmg Land Use
| {Overlay) \ v -

'North | Entertainment Mixed-Use | CR RS20 5 | Undeveloped

South | Entertainment M }xt'tkh\e Cﬁ/ A Multi-family residential

& West \| | o

East de-lntenufv P Sxiburbzui CR & RS20 Single-family residential

Neighbo: r'hood 8 du ac) &\

up f \
Entergﬁrmnent\ M1x -Us /
The subject site 1swv1thm the/Public Faciliti eﬂ/ and Assessrnent (PFNA) area.

Related Appli atlons _“;__ “~ H/ _______ ) - - -
Ap ication Request
bel‘ \ \\ A

A WS-”J 035\ A tetan wr of gfieiopment standards and design review for a single~family |
< \_ attached wpdmsxon is a companion item on this agenda.

\"\.,IVS-24-Y-)3 56 \|A vqcatmn and abandonment for patent easements and portions of nght-of- -
h ./ | wayjis a companion item on this agenda. - -
\ /' ’r
STA\ I)ARDS FOR’APPROVAL

The app_hcant shatl demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in comyplianeé with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

The development is divided into 2 parts by Pyle Avenue. Therefore, the layout and internal street
network of the proposed subdivision is functional. A minimum of 2 architectural features are
included on each fagade of the single-family residences that include varying rooflines, varying
building materials, and optional patios and balconies on the rear elevations. However, approval
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of this request is contingent upon approval of WS-24-0355, which staff is not supporting;
therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial,

v
4
P

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apﬁiicaﬁon 1s consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title”30, and/or ‘the Nevada
Revised Statutes. ¢ A \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: P

Comprehensive Planning /
If approved: 4 ' \

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from thc npprova} d’atc as ﬁnal map for all ora
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has feenvccorded; a substantiz] change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denfal or added Gondltlui s to an, extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there N been, o sybstantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solel\\u Sponsﬂ’)b for hn»m:mg compliance with all
conditions and deadlines. \

e

Public Works - Developnent R;;?Ew 7 NS
e Drainage study and compliané'c,
e Traffic study/ind corfipliance; |
¢ Full off-sie Imprq/vemu,nts /' /
e 30 days to.coordinate-with Public Mrka Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Py /e’ Avenue improvement project.
. A,pphc.@t is advised that at the- mJalldhon of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
~of excess ¥ight-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
strcethghts, :md lmfﬁc coﬁgroi

Bulldmg Department 4 Add{esﬁng
\* Approved street‘ name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided;)
e All \&r >ofs shal} have approved street names and suffixed.

Fire P‘ngentmq Eureau
e No copfiment.
.\v/,/

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0321-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: &

APPLICANT: RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES
CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, 5725 W. B }MURA A\’ FNUE

SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 /

r,f' -
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form 7 A

T -4 -5 000%

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Pyle / Haven
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Pyle Haven [l - Single Family Residence - Tentative Map, Design Review, Waiver of Standards,Vacation

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: Khusrow Roohani Family Trust

ADDRESS: 9500 Hillwood Drive, Suite 201
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE; 89134

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION
nAME: Richmond American Homes of Nevada, Inc.
ADDRESS:770 East Warm Springs, Suite 240

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8stt9 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-240-5605  CELL EMAIL; angela.pinley@mdch.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: Westwood Professional Services - Roxanne Leigh

ADDRESS: 5725 W. Badura Ave., Suite 100

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: ési18 REF CONTACT ID &
TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300  CELL EMAIL; Wproc@westwoodps.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and ali the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorizg the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any reqtir’e}.ygns on said progérty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

75ty Klhwsrowd Rookgnd 3/26/24
Property OWW Property Owner {Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

ac [ AR ] er [] puop SN ] uc [ ows

[T} ADR [] av PA [ sc TC [] vs ] z

AG D DR D PUD E] SDR ™ D wcC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) T -24-51 0006% accerTEDBY _F@emep
pcmegTNG DATE 9 /%) 2 DATE 1/3)24

BCC MEETING DATE

Tas/cacLocation  Euter ?ﬁigf DATE _EM 2
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09/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0347-DEAN, DONNY & WILLIAMS, VIRGINIA:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall helgpr"fm comuﬁchon with
existing single-family residences on 1.26 acres in an RS20 (Remdennalz <1ngle Family 20) Zone
within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. X A\ \

Generally located on the north side of Patrington Court and 371r feet rnrlh of Greut Gable Urlve
within Enterprise. MN/my/syp (For possible action) / \

= i . Y. \ N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-33-510-010 & 177-33-510-011

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
Increase the height of a block wall to 8 ftet wiiere a maxumun of 6 féet is allowed per Section

30.04.03B (a 34% increase).

LAND USE PLAN: ;
ENTERPRISE - RANCH ESTATE N} IGHHORHO( D (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND;
Project Descrlptinn
General Summary :

o Site Address 10527 Patrinpten Cou v (western parcel) & 10528 Patrington Court (eastern

parcel) :
'_,." Site Acreage:.1.26, .
o projeci Type: Blochwall
. *;_Numbemeots:' 2 \ /

Site Plans ',
The plans sIu W/_ singje- famlly residential lots with existing unpermitted additions to the block

walls for a miximu height of 8 feet. The walls that were raised are on the north side of 10527
Patrington Court lnr 216 linear feet and the north and east sides of 10528 Patrington Court for

255 linear feet__

Elevations '
The elevations depict the northern face of the wall as 8 feet high. Photos submitted by the

applicant demonstrate that the exterior faces of the new blocks appear to be a close match to the
existing walls.
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Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that they raised the walls for security purposes. They state that fear of
coyotes and potentially dangerous individuals leaping the wall as the source of their unease.

rd

rd \
Surrounding Land Use ) S . /_/ D S
| Planned Land Use Category = Zoning District | Existing Land Vse
l . | (Overlay) LA
North Low-Intensity Suburban | RS20 (NPO-RNP) ‘ Urideveloped

| Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) | L A\ \__ |
South, Fast, Ranch Estate Neighborhood RS20 (NPO-RNP/}’T‘--__S &}ngan‘ri_ly residcu_}ces
. & West (up to 2 du/ac) i P

A e
i ’ :

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) AN
There is an active Code Enforcement case (CE-24-06{42) on 10 2/7"Patr/i;$’+___'ton Court apd (CE-

24-06441) on 10528 Patrington Court, for walls that werg constriefed without permits.

\.

Py

S A

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: A N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p__r,ﬁiaosei’! request is a\_;_nsistent._yvith the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. ( - ._ \,
\ v.__‘ L9 < ' \ 1/

Analysis LR . N ._,_.,-"'

Comprehensive Planning _ \ > N

Waiver of Development Standards \

The applicant shall have (¢ burden uf proof to establisl that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing) the following? 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property willnot be“affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect fhe hedlth and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and Will'not be muterially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be atlequately served by, and/_y_("ill not create an undue burden on, any public

\ = /

improvements. facilitics, or serfices~

Stgef ‘recognizes the Wesiic to have a tall wall to deter wild animal and possible criminal activity,

bt no other walls i tht__ vicini_t,}- match the requested height of this structure, making it
 anomalous to the characier of the-area. Therefore, staff can not support this request.

S‘lglff Rech.,r__n mengation
Denial. N\ /

If this vequest is ;};Tﬁ;oved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the\standgds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised s\wé.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved: \

o 1 year to complete the building permit and inspection process or the \pphcatmn will
expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time. /

e Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regflations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extensioi ¢f time may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been no substantia{ work jowards completion
within the time specified; changes to the approved project iN rmulre a new land use
application; and the applicant is solely respon51ble fot ensm ing comp[:.:mce with all
conditions and deadlines. / \

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Disttict (CC WRD)
¢ No comment. \

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DONNY DEAX
CONTACT: DONNY DEAN, 10528 PATR I\meN COURT, LAS VEGAS, NV 89183
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WS~ 24|~ p3HT
D ment of Comprehensive Planning

PLAN ot
COPY Application Form 8 A

[77-33-Sto-0l1_+ 177-33-5/0-01

105 26+ (05 21 Datringten (4 baof Vegas MV 59
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIFTION

Quising « wall £eom & Fo £7inheght

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):
183

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

PROPERTY OWHER INFORMATION

NAME: i:)azm-\ Dean / Ufp__g_:;\éq W{”tﬁ.ﬂj

ADDRESS: 1025 M. Setoacd Meridian pitwy [ [230 N TSabel 34

crrv:_iW &sjil« [ Lleadale ' — STATE: AKJ €A 7iP CODE: 4965 /41207
doany, &imagehomne, con

CELL G & IR FEMAIL:
A1 F~200 ~ 15D

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match onfine record)

TELEPHONE:

NAME: Same

ADDRESS: - e

CITY: STATE: ZiP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Same

ADDRESS:

CIryY: STATE: ZiP CODE: REF CONTACT 1D #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

tion on submitted application(s).

*Correspondent will receive all communica
We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

(I, We} the undersigned swear and say that (f am,

or {am, are) otheswise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
pians, and drawings attached herelo, and all the sta
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and unders
conducted, {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive

any required signs on sai

tements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
tands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

d property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

osny Dean 5 /302y
Property Ownet (Pint} ., Date
Vir 400 e i hams

o< He B Bx Be HBu Hr
_D:; D i Qiﬂ n D 1 l‘ El OTHER __
e caron WS = OFHT ey SAY

A 1/2/24

el O9/05f2* 2/2
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W52 037

Donny Dean/Virginia Williams
10528710527 Patrington Ct

LasVegas NV 89183

Parcel 177-33-510-011 & 177-33-510-010
Re: Case CE24-06441

| received a violation letter on April 14 at my home in Alaska. | immediately contacied
officer Acosta and discussed the situation. | made plans to return to Vegas to try and
resolve my mistake.

When | purchased this home in June of 2023. Construction on Cactus was in fult swing. My
neighbor Wayne indicated to me that he had talked to the engineers on the job, and they
told him the roadbed was being raised 18 inches. Months later after the construction on
Cactus was complete, we noticed that commercial vehicles of height could easily see into
our back yard because they would occasionally wave at us. | had conversations with my
next-door neighbors Wayne and Virginia. We discussed the possibility of raising the wall.
The camera in their back yard had caught coyotes on several occasions. They are elderly
and safety, and security are very important to them.

i mentioned to my landscaper that | was hoping to raise the wall because the way my yard
is elevaied, ang the shoit heighitimade mie feel unsafe. Bccausc sc many people could see
in, | feit that we could become a target someday. | thought that 3 extra blocks or 2 feet
could give us the safety and privacy we wanted. Our property is next to tunnels that have
graffiti and signs of homeless people. Qur HOA had recently repaired the chain link fence
next to my house to keep people cut of the tunnels and canals. The fence had been torn
down to gain access. Ourwallis 6 feet in places and down to 4 feet bordering the channel.
| raised the wall 2 feet to a maximum height of 8 feet on both my property and my next door
neighbors Wayne and Virginia. By raising that wall, | figured it would keep both homeless
and Coyote’s out.

As you can see in the photos the wall was very tow on the inside. There is a retaining wall
on my property taking all the pressure, s the outside was just a barrier. 1 had the wall raise
3 courses and had them embed upright rebar every 4 feet and secured with epoxy. The
uprights are poured solid every 4 feet and the top row is a solid bond beam with a #4 rebar
all the way. | was notaware that [ needed to securea permit to raise the existing wall. The
quality of the additional blocks is extremely good. 1t’s very well built. | hope that you will
consider giving us an exception so that | can keep the wall. This is my first home and | have
lived in Alaska my entire life and | tacked the knowledge of understanding my
responsibilities. Due to this situation, t have spent a tot of time looking at the Clark County
website to learn how everything is supposed to be done here. | am not a person who
intentionally breaks the rules. |feet responsible for getting my neighbors into this situation.
| appreciate your consideration in this matter before you.

Sincerely
B— 2y -

Donny Dean
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09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0359-DAVENPORT, NATHAN L.:

USE PERMIT for transitional 11v1ng for released offenders in COH_]UI’IV‘TIOH witl{ an existing
single-family residence on 0.5 acres in an RS20 (Residential Smgle—Fauu Iy 20) Zone.\

Generally located on the south side of Robindale Road, 300 fehf ta»1 of Ullmm DerL wnhm
Enterprise. MN/mb/syp (For possible action) ? . \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: N
177-07-301-006

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUB\ 'RB. \\T NEI( THBORE i JOD (L«P TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description S
General Summary
o Site Address: 4{ l W. Robinds 1le RO.ld
Site Acreage: 0.5 /
Project Type: Tr: msmoual hvmg for released offenders
Number ot Stories: " |~
Square Feet: 2,064
P 1rking Requived/Prov fed:

T

SIL lan & Request
Ahe plars demct an exhtme,\ 2, 064 square foot single-family residence that is part of a 4-lot cul-

¢ de-sacccessed\ via Robindale Koad to the north. The site features a circular drlveway in the
‘{ront yard, with the side and rear yards enclosed by a block wall. The applicant is proposing to
u\L the existing single-family residence for transitional living for released offenders, which
requires appxova{ of a/special use permit, There are 3 parking spaces provided on-site, which
meets the Titlé 30 parking requirements for the proposed use.

Landscaping |
The photos frovided show existing trees and shrubs in the front, side, and rear yards of the
property. There are no proposed changes to landscaping associated with this application.
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Elevations
The photos provided show a 1 story single-family residence constructed of frame-stucco with a
light tan finish. The residence features a concrete tile pitched roof, along with a 2 cay _garage in
the front. /" N\

// \‘.-
Floor Plans S/
The plans depict a 1 story single-family residence featuring 3 bedrooms, 3 bathréoms, living

room, family room, kitchen, and garage. :

A

Applicant’s Justification Vit Wil
The applicant states the residents will be unrelated males between 18\artd 21 years of age, who
are wards of the State of Nevada and transitioning to being able/fo live indepéu_dently."‘--%he
residents are juvenile offenders under the jurisdiction of th¢ juve;,ui le coutt and requif‘cg to reside
in a transitional facility as a condition of their parole. There wil{ be ashaximum of 10 individuals
living at the residence. The residents are not disabled and are nd'l-_.:-'&ceivj_mg treatment for drug or
alcohol addiction. The facility and services provided meg{ the requircrients established in NRS
449. €

7N
rd

Surrounding Land Use /

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning ‘l)jstrici" .| Existing Land Use .
|North Ranch Estate Neighborhbod | RS T (RNP-NP6) i Single-family residential
- — = IEL\M/ aPI: . — l_l.'-'."’/ ey N ,:":..:_ == —

South, East, Mid-Intensity “Suburban | RS20~ Single-family residential |

& West | Neighberhood (up to 8_| dvac) |/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / C
The applicant shall demorisgm’t'e that the praposed fequest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. i
Analysis "
Coiprehensive Planning
Mse Perprit v\
(A spedial use permit is \considere(l on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
\approvah, Additjonally. the e shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent ‘properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvemenis, phblic sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and ‘weneral welfare;/and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will »0t impose an undue burden.

s

Staff find\thef this site is suitable for transitional living for released offenders as it will not have
substantial adverse effects on other properties in the neighborhood or the surrounding area. The
residential appearance of the property will be maintained and thus not disrupt the character of the
neighborhood, and the proposed use will not impose an undue burden on local facilities or
services. The parking provided also meets the Title 30 parking requirements for a transitional
living facility for released offenders. Therefore, staff can support this request.
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Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcalmn is consmtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, afd/or th¢ Nevada

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning \

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the apfwroval date the appf cation st
commence or the application will expire unless exjcnded yith apmx val of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or, ,regulatmns wdy wajrant denial or 4dded
conditions to an extension of time; the extensior.of time wdy be dénied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial wurk towards completion within the time
specified, changes to the approved project will require a nciy land use application; and
the applicant is solely respons1bl for™ ulsunng comphana w1th all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau -
e No comment

Clark County Wﬂter ch:lam tion District (( CWRD)
e No commeyt.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

~APPLICANT: PHUNG JEFFERSON

CONTACT: DARLEANE JOHNSON, 4671 W. ROBINDALE ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NV
89139 |

NV
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Department of Compre;nensive Planﬁing

Application Form 9 A

PROPEATY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Nathan L Davenport
ADDRESS: 4671 W Robindale Rd

city: Las Vegas STATE: Nevadg zIP CODE: 89138
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: 1nate.davenport@gmail.com
APPLICANT INFORMATION fmutt mateh paling recard)

NAME: Firebird LLC

ADDRESS: 601 S 10th St. #104
cITY: Las Veaas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 83101 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 7023824061 CELL 7024013632 EMAIL: Pphi@pjlaw.org
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must match onlina record)

name: Earleane Johnson

ADDRESS: 4671 W Robindale Road

aTy: Las Veggs STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89138 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 7027388939 CELL 7027388939 EMAIL: earfeansj@firebirdlic.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
ar {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiale this application under Clark Gounty Code; that the informalion on the atlached legal description, all
plans, and drawings allached hereto, and all the statements and answers contafned herein are in all respects true and camrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this applicalion must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the praposed application.

See attached Nathan L Davenport 3-29-24
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: - —

[Jac ] ar ] er [ eupp SN A uc ] ws
7] ADR D AV D PA E sC Ej TC V5 D 2C
D AG D DR D PUD [] seR [} ™ ] we OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) UC"U_’I-m ACCEPTLD BY /WH o
PCIMEETING DATE - - OATE - l’ hﬂﬂu

BCL MELTING DATE q’ﬁ—'\/i » fHES J”,W

TAB/CAC LOCATION _[’.n’gfpﬁfsg pae 4[4

02/05/2024
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09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET I O
A\

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0348-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION): / P

P /

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 88.10 acres from a CR (Commercial Resory) )’Zone to PF (Public
Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60, AE-65, AE-70, & Al -RPZ) Over! uy

Generally located on the south side of Sunset Road and the wes; «n\le \af %1 1lespue Streer w:thm
Enterprise (description on file). MN/gc (For possible action) | 2 \

Vs

— ————— . ———— — L

£ . / . __.//_ ~ c ;:—/'_

—— —

RELATED INFORMATION: /)

APN:
177-04-101-014; 177-04-201-006 N ¢

LAND USE PLAN: .\
ENTERPRISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXE DUSE

BACKGROUND: \ N
Project Description o \ (VA
General Summary \ N
o Site Address: 121 E Sunset chad i/
e Site Acreage»$8.10 .' ' '
e Existing Lf‘a/nd Us( Ree‘reatumal fac1ht§ an;% ndeveloped

Request ; ?
This is agmrexb@}ge request t‘\%nq_y ith no plans submitted. However, the northern parcel
is de/vdoped : recr\atlonal Tacility (Sport Center of Las Vegas) that is currently closed. The

site’is 88.10 acres in n\size\ thh stri@t frontage along Sunset Road, Gilespie Street, Hidden Well
}r(oad kwdf L}\Vegas I%uluard /o(zth

Mp phcam s Justmcatxon
The applidant swtes mf. recreational facility is not currently operating and the facility will

eventually by ,Lf‘mohs}'ied where the land will be used for public purposes. Furthermore, the
applivant states the  péquest for PF zoning on the site is consistent with the objectives of Title 30

and the\Master P/lﬁ

Prior Lan’lsl/l.'/se Requests - ) S
Application TRequest Action ' Date
Number f B 3 '
UC-21-0700 | Transportation service on the northern parcel Approved | February

|byPC 2022

| | — —

Page 1 of 3






Prior Land Use Requests - S -
Application Request - Action Date
Number |

1PN _
ET-19-400137 | First extension of time for a resort hotel, gaming | Denied _ September
(UC-0877-16) | enterprise district expansion, and recreational | ‘ by BCC” 2029

| | facility with water park B - .
UC-0877-16 | Resort hotel, gaming enterprise district expansion, ‘gpﬁ}oved /S/cptcmbcr
 and recreational facility with water park /Tw\ BCC | 2017
UC-0667-14 | Reestablished a recreational facility for a golf | Appmved September
| course, driving range, baseball field, batting c,}éé\ \by PC\ 201«\
' radio-controlled cars, climbing wall, arcade,, ﬂ’o—ka; L 1
track, and training facility for basketb "\,
_ | northern subject parcel and the pa%;&él: west ' /|
| ZC-0499-06 | Reclassified the site and the parcel 1 the Wkt fr/m’ H})]wroved Mm 7006 |

| | H-1 and M-D zoning to H-1 zoning BCC
ZC-1375-96  Reclassified a portion of the site site and a portion of the’| Approved ‘November
parcel to the west from R-L to M-D znmng for\a by BCC | 1996
| recreational facility 7N

E— . N, ¥ N — 1
Surrounding Land Use | \E"\ N/
Planned Land Use Category | Aonmg\ strict T ‘E;xish{ ng¢ Land Use

U = 4 S— _ — (Qverl % —— -—,/— —
North  Public Use _——._ | PR(AE- ﬂ/ AE-75 ,\, H“zm Reid International A Airport |
I R A W T ’*F'RPZ/_ |
South | Public Use . AN \ | PF (AE-60& AE- | CC 215 & car rental facility

I 4 d J16s)\ \ |

East | Public /_‘f se i{\ /msmeL PF, Ih’ Il/,./ & CG | South strip transfer terminal

_Employment \ .60, AE-65, & | (RTC), offices, & hotel
A DR AE -10) B
West ) em\nmen: MlXEd*l se —~ CR&CG (AE-65, | Golf course & shopping centers
y o« \ \ AE-70, & AE-
//./ b I RPZ
‘"/'- —,—'-:\ \*— \ T L e —_—
< STANDARDS ¥OR ArPRm;fdJ
The appmant shill demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in
con lphanca w1th Title 39.
" /
Anal}:‘sts S/

Compi\qhensi\)r?’ianmng
In additidn to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is

compatiblé <ith the surrounding area. The request for PF zoning is compatible with the
surrounding area. The adjacent and abutting properties to the north, south, and east are zoned PF
currently. Additionally, the PF zoned properties to the north and south are developed with airport
facilities and owned by the Clark County Department of Aviation (DOA), which is the same
property owner as the subject site. With the DOA being a government agency, the request meets
the purpose of PF zoning as stated in Title 30, which states “the PF district is established to
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accommodate government facilities, structures, and uses”. The request complies with Policy 5.2.1
of the Master Plan which encourages minimizing encroachment on operations at existing public-
use airports throughout Clark County by restricting the expansion of land uses within the Airport
Environs Overlay District (AEOD) and Airport Airspace Overlay District (A/ AOD), that are
mcompatzble due to noise, safety, and other concerns. For these reasons, staff finds the reguest for

PF zoning is appropriate for this location. / /
Staff Recommendation / , ..
Approval. S N\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds 1hat t}u @hcamm is com;stent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plai. T 1tle 31) and/or the Ney ada Re»‘v.ed

Statutes, Ve /

\ \ /
\ . y

/ \
/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau A
o No comment. S/ ' \_,_\ _
Clark County Water Reclamation District (GC WRD)‘“ /

e Applicant is advised that the propdty is hlh.ﬂdy conn\ted fu e CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures gre modlﬁea‘r in the future, then additional
capacity and connectiontecs will need to be add?\ed v

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: 7 _
PROTESTS: / /. /"

—

N,

APPLICANT: cm \TY OF CLARK (AVI “"I/ION)
CONTACT: ( co& N Y OF C( Am AVIAT ION), P.0. BOX 11005, LAS VEGAS, NV 89111
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Department of Comprehensive Plannmg

a{’“ Application Form 1 0 A

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS Sunset Rd, Gilespie St

F o A
NAME:  County of Clark (Aviation)

ADDRESS:__PO Box 11005
i _Les Fepss STATE: _ NV 7Ip CODE: 89111-1005 _

TELEPHONE: 702-261-4525 CELL EMAIL: rosemaryv@lasairport.com

[ 5 ] Nt e = WAPPLIC
County of Clark (Avmtlon)

NAME:
ADDRESS: PO Box 11005

| CITY: _Las Vegas "~ STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89111-1005 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: _702-261-5024 CELL EMAIL:  anthonyper@lasairport.com

NAME:  County of Clark (Aviation)

ADDRESS: PO Box 11005
CITY: _Las Vegas STATE: NV 7ip CODE: 89111-1005REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: _702-261-5024 __ CELL EMAIL: _ anthonyper@lasairport.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained hersin are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducled. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Pianning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Re. , Vassiliad, e a1 L
Rosematy A, Vassitiadis (on 14, 2024 1+ 13 POT Rosemary A, Vassiliadis, Director of Aviation Jun 14,2024
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Rrint} Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac ] AR Floer [l puop  []sn 1 uc ws

7] ADR [ av [ pa f] sc {7c ] vs | e

E] AG D DR PUD D SDR D ™ B WC OTHER

apPUCATION H(s) 2L "2 "’ - 0348 accepTepsy GRS

PC MEETING DATE e A DATE 7-2-24

BCC MEETING DATE q_‘_'_"_"_z '1 - FEES WaTYeA gev * ajeas)
o~ p _

rasjcaciocation  CvXecclxe oare & 71H-24]

02/05/2024
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Department of Aviation

- HARRY REID Rosemary A. Vassiliadis, Director
. . , P.O. Box 11005
INTERNATIONAL Las Vegas, NV, 89111-1005

| LAS VEGAS {702) 261-5211

Fax {702) 597-9553
June 12, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Justification Letter

The Clark County Department of Aviation (CCDOA) acquired parcels 177-04-101-014 and 177-04-
201-006 and is requesting a conforming zone change from CR ~ Commercial Resort to PF -
Public Facility. This application is solely for the zone change.

The business currently on site, All American Sports Park is not currently operating and the
facility will eventually be demolished and used for public purposes.

The request for the zone change is consistent with the plans, goals, policies, and local controls
that have been adopted and govern over the property. The change in land use would be
consistent with the objectives of Title 30 and the Clark County Comprehensive Master Plan.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

The Clark County Department of Aviation

Clark County Board of Commissioners

Tick Segerblom, Chair « Williarm McCurdy 1, Vice Charr ¢« James B, Gibson

Justin C. jones -#\g.agrgyrf(s?pjtnck * Ross Miller = Michael Naft






